








Bartolini Properties LLC
12/31/24

Zoning Board of Appeals

Project Narrative:

Under by-law 174-8.2 Residence A section B(12) the applicant is applying for an accessory garage
for the storage and enjoyment of collectible cars. Second floor Bonus Room with full bathroom

Michael Bartolini

Bartolini Properties LLC
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NOTES:

PROPERTY KNOWN AS LOT 9 AS SHOWN ON THE TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY,
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MAP NO. 29.

AREA = 49,290 SQUARE FEET OR 1.132 ACRES MORE OR LESS

THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAVE NOT BEEN SHOWN. BEFORE ANY SITE EVALUATION,
PREPARATION OF DESIGN DOCUMENTS OR EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN, THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY THE PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES.

THIS PLAN IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A SURVEY PREPARED IN THE FIELD BY CONTROL POINT
ASSOCIATES, INC. AND OTHER REFERENCE MATERIAL AS LISTED HEREON.

THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE
RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS THAT MAY BE CONTAINED THEREIN. IT IS STRONGLY
RECOMMENDED THAT A COMPLETE TITLE SEARCH BE PROVIDED TO THE SURVEYOR FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO
THE PLACEMENT OF OR ALTERATION TO IMPROVEMENTS ON THE PROPERTY.

EXISTING FIRM: BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD HAZARD ZONE "X-UNSHADED"
(AREAS AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN), PER REF. #2.

ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88), BASED ON GPS
OBSERVATIONS UTILIZING THE KEYSTONE VRS NETWORK (KEYNETGPS) TAKEN AT THE TIME OF THE FIELD
SURVEY.
TEMPORARY BENCH MARKS SET:

TBM-A: MAG NAIL SET IN ASPHALT PAVEMENT ALONG LORENZO DRIVE AT ELEVATION = 357.40'

TBM-B: MAG NAIL SET IN ASPHALT PAVEMENT ALONG LORENZO DRIVE AT ELEVATION = 298.24'

TBM-C: MAG NAIL SET IN ASPHALT PAVEMENT ALONG LORENZO DRIVE AT ELEVATION = 325.73'
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THAT THE BENCHMARKS
ILLUSTRATED ON THIS SKETCH HAVE NOT BEEN DISTURBED AND THEIR ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED.
ANY CONFLICTS MUST BE REPORTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE LOCATION OF EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND IT'S
PROXIMITY TO THE PROPERTY LINES.

THE OFFSETS SHOWN ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY STRUCTURE, FENCE,
PERMANENT ADDITION, ETC.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION, ON LOT
9, AND IT'S PROXIMITY TO THE PROPERTY LINES. OTHER PROPOSED SITE FEATURES ARE CURRENTLY UNDER
CONSTRUCTION AND HAVE NOT BEEN SHOW.

REFERENCES:

THE TAX ASSESSOR'S MAP OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, MAP 29.

MAP ENTITLED "NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM, FIRM, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, WORCESTER
COUNTY, PANEL 667 OF 1075," MAP NUMBER 25027C0667F, MAP REVISED: JULY 16, 2014.

MAP ENTITLED "FLEXIBLE LOTTING PLAN - ILA BELLA ESTATES SUBDIVISION IN SOUTHBOROUGH,
MASSACHUSETTS - PREPARED FOR: OWNER BARTOLINI BUILDERS, INC.," PREPARED BY: ENGINEERING
DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC., DATED: JUNE 10, 2014, RECORDED WITH THE WORCESTER COUNTY REGISTRY
OF DEEDS AS PLAN BOOK 916, PLAN NO. 116.

MAP ENTITLED "FLEXIBLE GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ILA BELLA ESTATES SUBDIVISION IN SOUTHBOROUGH,
MASSACHUSETTS - PREPARED FOR: OWNER BARTOLINI BUILDERS, INC.," PREPARED BY: ENGINEERING
DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC., DATED: JUNE 10, 2014, PROVIDED BY CLIENT.

MAP ENTITLED "RECORD FOUNDATION AS-BUILT, BARTOLINI BUILDERS, LORENZO DRIVE, LOTS 3 & 4, MAP 29,
TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS," PREPARED BY:
CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED: JANUARY 11, 2022.

MAP ENTITLED "RECORD FOUNDATION AS-BUILT (LOT 5), BARTOLINI BUILDERS, LORENZO DRIVE, LOTS 5, MAP
29, TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS," PREPARED
BY: CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED: MARCH 8, 2023.

1 UPDATE ADDRESS PER TOWN COMMENTS N/A G.R.D. G.LH. 12-23-2024

THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN THE FIELD UNDER MY
SUPERVISION, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF,
AND INFORMATION, THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENTLY ACCEPTED ACCURACY
STANDARDS.

NOT A VALID ORIGINAL DOCUMENT UNLESS EMBOSSED
WITH RAISED IMPRESSION OR STAMPED WITH A BLUE INK SEAL
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PREPARATION OF DESIGN DOCUMENTS OR EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN, THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY THE PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES.

4. THIS PLAN IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A SURVEY PREPARED IN THE FIELD BY CONTROL POINT
ASSOCIATES, INC. AND OTHER REFERENCE MATERIAL AS LISTED HEREON.

5. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE
RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS THAT MAY BE CONTAINED THEREIN. IT IS STRONGLY
RECOMMENDED THAT A COMPLETE TITLE SEARCH BE PROVIDED TO THE SURVEYOR FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO
THE PLACEMENT OF OR ALTERATION TO IMPROVEMENTS ON THE PROPERTY.
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7. ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88), BASED ON GPS
OBSERVATIONS UTILIZING THE KEYSTONE VRS NETWORK (KEYNETGPS) TAKEN AT THE TIME OF THE FIELD
SURVEY.
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MASSACHUSETTS - PREPARED FOR: OWNER BARTOLINI BUILDERS, INC.," PREPARED BY: ENGINEERING
DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC., DATED: JUNE 10, 2014, RECORDED WITH THE WORCESTER COUNTY REGISTRY
OF DEEDS AS PLAN BOOK 916, PLAN NO. 116.
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IRoD W/ = L=64.08' VN LOT AREA 43560 SF. CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED: JANUARY 11, 2022.
) o, L/ Y — VeY2%l
TOTAL HEIGHT FROM Fe12500; CP SET s o0 :\ﬁ%§€547’ R _60_0? . MIN FRONTAGE 150 FT. 6. MAP ENTITLED "RECORD FOUNDATION AS-BUILT (LOT 5), BARTOLINI BUILDERS, LORENZO DRIVE, LOTS 5, MAP
QEEE?\%%SESSTBJS% S \ 4=075'12'48" ' R=25.00" A =055°37"29 MIN FRONT YARD 35FT. 29, TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS," PREPARED
=28 LoT3 : :

. - : [=164.09 43292 - 0912 L=5825" MIN SIDE YARD 25 FT. BY: CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED: MARCH 8, 2023.
(400.14' - 371.29' = 28.85") (PER REF #3) CHE=528" 06" 10W “R=75.00" NﬂQ"jﬂ{oﬁryW A =053°58"21 CHB=N35°39’ 4”W\T MIN REAR YARD 50 FT.

CHD=152.56 A =041°06°28” 2V L=2355" CHD=55.99 MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FT. 7. MAP ENTITLED "RECORD FOUNDATION AS-BUILT (LOT9), BARTOLINI BUILDERS, LORENZO DRIVE, LOT 9, MAP
L=53.81’ CHPB=536°28" 58"F ’ 29, TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS," PREPARED
T —— NOTE: ZONING CRITERIA IDENTIFIED HEREON ARE BY CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED MAY 29, 2024.
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AVERAGE GROUND
i THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN THE FIELD UNDER MY FIELD DATE
~ ACCORDANGE WITH CURRENTLY ACCEPTED ACCURACY
N STANDARDS. 0s.13ma | 6LORENZO DRIVE
LOT 9, MAP 29
WARREN, NJ 008.665-0000
GRAPHIC SCALE FIELD CREW /\ C ONTROL POINT wrraures nieoo-s57-2009
JOF  TOP OF FOUNDATION 20 0 .5 20 50 120 CW. ALBANY, NY 518-217-5010
;0"  OFFSET OF STRUCTURE AT GROUND

IN FEET 12-23-2024 G.R.D. WWW.CPASURVEY.COM MANHATTAN, NY 646-780-0411

CHD=52.66" AND PRESENTED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
SAME MUST BE CONFIRMED WITH LOCAL
NG LORENZO DRIVE
1=2355" !
ELEVATION = 371.29 HEIGHT CERTIFICATION PLAN
SUPERVISION, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF, 12-12-2024
p[;(ﬁ-s R=60.00' _>\ LOT6 NOT A VALID ORIGINAL DOCUMENT UNLESS EMBOSSED
STAKE SET L=57.61" / (PER REF #3) \ WITH RAISED IMPRESSION OR STAMPED WITH A BLUE INK SEAL FIELDBOOKPG. | TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY
\/ ASSOCIATES, I NC. ROCHESTER NY 585-250-1764
o LSRR oeY ESSOMPEEP A 10 SR SRRETEE tinch = 30t GERRY L. HOLDRIGHT, PL5 PATE neveweD: [ seERoveD. | oare oW o

. ZONING OFFICIAL AND LEGAL COUNSEL TO
' EL‘_";;’%L IROD W/ (PUBLIC - 50' WIDE - PER REF #3) f—ggg CONFIRM VALIDITY.
yﬂ/ ‘ CAP SET — %ﬁ“%” ~60.00" =
R=12500" s — 4=2875624"
CHD=70.59'
AND INFORMATION, THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN
———— BARTOLINI BUILDERS
LOT 5 == R=60.00' N
LEGEND (PER REF #3) \T/ 6283’ \ 29-30 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
' daa2 2000 CRAWN. 352 TURNPIKE ROAD PHILADELPHIA, PA 800-668-1819
- LEVEL RELATIVE TO PROPERTY LINE ' SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772 CHALFONT, PA 215-712-9800
[xxxy FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS 508.948.3000 - 508.948.3003 FAX HAUPPAUGE, NY 631-580-2645
. FEET w_ an
DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE COMMONWEALTH. MASSACHUSETTS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #49211 GLH GLH 12_13_2024 1 = 30 03_210225_00 1 OF 1
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THE COPYING OR REUSE OF THIS DOCUMENT, OR PORTIONS THEREOF, FOR OTHER THAN THE ORIGINAL PROJECT OR

CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC.- ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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/ i \ T / \EASEMENT I —— Wy SON GREGORY NOTES:
. CHB=N27" 10" 52'W 52925'10 '
/’ CHD=204.89" \ 55.86°
R=120.00
. TBH-C
e L=95.56 \/ MAG NAIL
) @ E=32577] P \ OPEN SPACE
’ ;\ MAG % . EASEMENT
—— R=120.00'
\ / =~ X 4 =0341604" LOT 11 \
% L7177 (PER REF #3) . NN
/ o\ “ R=70.00" CHB=S48" 34" 2°W PN
y % 0.00 , AN
Qg; 4=151'3023" N CHD=70.71 2N

__ﬁ

N6 150

Gl ~\ . 1. PROPERTY KNOWN AS LOT 9 AS SHOWN ON THE TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY,
2 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MAP NO. 29.

) N29°25°10E 2. AREA = 49,290 SQUARE FEET OR 1.132 ACRES MORE OR LESS
. <
24.21° 3. THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAVE NOT BEEN SHOWN. BEFORE ANY SITE EVALUATION,
PREPARATION OF DESIGN DOCUMENTS OR EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN, THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY THE PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES.

4. THIS PLAN IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A SURVEY PREPARED IN THE FIELD BY CONTROL POINT
ASSOCIATES, INC. AND OTHER REFERENCE MATERIAL AS LISTED HEREON.

5. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE
RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS THAT MAY BE CONTAINED THEREIN. IT IS STRONGLY
RECOMMENDED THAT A COMPLETE TITLE SEARCH BE PROVIDED TO THE SURVEYOR FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO
THE PLACEMENT OF OR ALTERATION TO IMPROVEMENTS ON THE PROPERTY.

L=185.10 N

& s.10° i
(\9 & , CHB=N1T" 02" 49W /0(3‘1,| \

; / CHD=135.69 \ 9‘55

6. EXISTING FIRM: BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD HAZARD ZONE "X-UNSHADED"
(AREAS AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN), PER REF. #2.

7. ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88), BASED ON GPS
OBSERVATIONS UTILIZING THE KEYSTONE VRS NETWORK (KEYNETGPS) TAKEN AT THE TIME OF THE FIELD
SURVEY.

OPEN SPACE

EASEMENT

TEMPORARY BENCH MARKS SET:

TBM-A: MAG NAIL SET IN ASPHALT PAVEMENT ALONG LORENZO DRIVE AT ELEVATION = 357.40'
LOT 10

(PER REF #3) TBM-B: MAG NAIL SET IN ASPHALT PAVEMENT ALONG LORENZO DRIVE AT ELEVATION = 298.24'

4

&
/
A
A\

PN TBM-C: MAG NAIL SET IN ASPHALT PAVEMENT ALONG LORENZO DRIVE AT ELEVATION = 325.73'

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THAT THE BENCHMARKS
ILLUSTRATED ON THIS SKETCH HAVE NOT BEEN DISTURBED AND THEIR ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED.

[
/ LOT 1
STAKE ANY CONFLICTS MUST BE REPORTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

' FOUND

22
5z
~
el
7225

102.13°

8. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE EXISTING HEIGHT DOES NOT EXCEED 35' IN ACCORDANCE TO
THE TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH ZONING BY-LAWS.

9. THE OFFSETS SHOWN ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY STRUCTURE, FENCE,
PERMANENT ADDITION, ETC.

\
180.38

\
\
v

-
s65°42 34
176.18

SEE EXHIBIT A
FOR HEIGHT
CERTIFICATION

TOF=373.81 TOF=373.7¢

LOT 2
(PER REF #3)

WA
’_/;3—25

REFERENCES:

RIDGE

1. THE TAX ASSESSOR'S MAP OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, MAP 29.
ELEVATION = 407.28'

#6 LORENZO DRIVE

; LOT 9
IROD W, -
AP 5,54 (PER REF #3)

2. MAP ENTITLED "NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM, FIRM, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, WORCESTER
COUNTY, PANEL 667 OF 1075," MAP NUMBER 25027C0667F, MAP REVISED: JULY 16, 2014.

3. MAP ENTITLED "FLEXIBLE LOTTING PLAN - ILA BELLA ESTATES SUBDIVISION IN SOUTHBOROUGH,
MASSACHUSETTS - PREPARED FOR: OWNER BARTOLINI BUILDERS, INC.," PREPARED BY: ENGINEERING
DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC., DATED: JUNE 10, 2014, RECORDED WITH THE WORCESTER COUNTY REGISTRY
OF DEEDS AS PLAN BOOK 916, PLAN NO. 116.

MEAN AVERAGE 555'f2 W
ELEVATION = 400.14' 420

=75.00"

- 4=075'12737" LOT 8

- =98.45" DENOTES
= o \ "

CHB=N2B" 06" 12°F \ o STAKE SET (PER REF #3) ZONING INFORMATION 4. MAP ENTITLED "FLEXIBLE GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ILA BELLA ESTATES SUBDIVISION IN SOUTHBOROUGH,

ON LINE DISTRICT: RESIDENCE A (RA MASSACHUSETTS - PREPARED FOR: OWNER BARTOLINI BUILDERS, INC.," PREPARED BY: ENGINEERING
CHD=91.53" 2140" : (RA) .

GABLE /\/26.]{ 9r SOURCE: TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH ZONING DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC., DATED: JUNE 10, 2014, PROVIDED BY CLIENT.

ELEVATION =393.00' \ 25,00

DENOTES ' . MAP 5. MAP ENTITLED "RECORD FOUNDATION AS-BUILT, BARTOLINI BUILDERS, LORENZO DRIVE, LOTS 3 & 4, MAP 29,
SIAKE SET : WY -~ R=6000' ITEMS REQUIRED TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,” PREPARED BY:
IRoD W/ = L=64.08' VN LOT AREA 43560 SF. CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED: JANUARY 11, 2022.
) o, L/ Y — VeY2%l
TOTAL HEIGHT FROM Fe12500; CP SET s o0 :\ﬁ%§€547’ R _60_0? . MIN FRONTAGE 150 FT. 6. MAP ENTITLED "RECORD FOUNDATION AS-BUILT (LOT 5), BARTOLINI BUILDERS, LORENZO DRIVE, LOTS 5, MAP
QEEE?\%%SESSTBJS% S \ 4=075'12'48" ' R=25.00" A =055°37"29 MIN FRONT YARD 35FT. 29, TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS," PREPARED
=28 LoT3 : :

. - : [=164.09 43292 - 0912 L=5825" MIN SIDE YARD 25 FT. BY: CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED: MARCH 8, 2023.
(400.14' - 371.29' = 28.85") (PER REF #3) CHE=528" 06" 10W “R=75.00" NﬂQ"jﬂ{oﬁryW A =053°58"21 CHB=N35°39’ 4”W\T MIN REAR YARD 50 FT.

CHD=152.56 A =041°06°28” 2V L=2355" CHD=55.99 MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FT. 7. MAP ENTITLED "RECORD FOUNDATION AS-BUILT (LOT9), BARTOLINI BUILDERS, LORENZO DRIVE, LOT 9, MAP
L=53.81’ CHPB=536°28" 58"F ’ 29, TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS," PREPARED
T —— NOTE: ZONING CRITERIA IDENTIFIED HEREON ARE BY CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED MAY 29, 2024.
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AVERAGE GROUND
i THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN THE FIELD UNDER MY FIELD DATE
~ ACCORDANGE WITH CURRENTLY ACCEPTED ACCURACY
N STANDARDS. 0s.13ma | 6LORENZO DRIVE
LOT 9, MAP 29
WARREN, NJ 008.665-0000
GRAPHIC SCALE FIELD CREW /\ C ONTROL POINT wrraures nieoo-s57-2009
JOF  TOP OF FOUNDATION 20 0 .5 20 50 120 CW. ALBANY, NY 518-217-5010
;0"  OFFSET OF STRUCTURE AT GROUND

IN FEET 12-23-2024 G.R.D. WWW.CPASURVEY.COM MANHATTAN, NY 646-780-0411

CHD=52.66" AND PRESENTED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
SAME MUST BE CONFIRMED WITH LOCAL
NG LORENZO DRIVE
1=2355" !
ELEVATION = 371.29 HEIGHT CERTIFICATION PLAN
SUPERVISION, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF, 12-12-2024
p[;(ﬁ-s R=60.00' _>\ LOT6 NOT A VALID ORIGINAL DOCUMENT UNLESS EMBOSSED
STAKE SET L=57.61" / (PER REF #3) \ WITH RAISED IMPRESSION OR STAMPED WITH A BLUE INK SEAL FIELDBOOKPG. | TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY
\/ ASSOCIATES, I NC. ROCHESTER NY 585-250-1764
o LSRR oeY ESSOMPEEP A 10 SR SRRETEE tinch = 30t GERRY L. HOLDRIGHT, PL5 PATE neveweD: [ seERoveD. | oare oW o

. ZONING OFFICIAL AND LEGAL COUNSEL TO
' EL‘_";;’%L IROD W/ (PUBLIC - 50' WIDE - PER REF #3) f—ggg CONFIRM VALIDITY.
yﬂ/ ‘ CAP SET — %ﬁ“%” ~60.00" =
R=12500" s — 4=2875624"
CHD=70.59'
AND INFORMATION, THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN
———— BARTOLINI BUILDERS
LOT 5 == R=60.00' N
LEGEND (PER REF #3) \T/ 6283’ \ 29-30 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
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Nogqgtsgm SEPTICNOTTTAO%ALEDETAIL DISTRIBUTION BOX DETAIL SEPTIC SYSTEM AS—BUILT ELEVATIONS SEPTIC SYSTEM AS—BUILT TIE—SKETCH SEPTIC SYSTEM AS—BUILT CERTIFICATION
ENSURE THAT 20" DIA. MANHOLE FOR INLET PROVIDES 2'-6 20" MIN. COVER N T
1,500 GALLON MINIMUM ACCESS TO WITHIN 9" OF FINISH GRADE AND OUTLET IS TR TaeHT . _ TIE DlSTANC,ES §\\\\
DUBLE COMPARTMENT TANK PROVIOED WITH SECURE WANHOLE TO GRADE — USE | e VR TOP OF FOUNDATION = 373.8 Al 578 Bl 701 § &\M THE SOIL ABSORPTION SYSTEM ON THIS LOT WAS
. ¢ ’
\ H—10 LOADING REQ. = “lﬁ 4 Py N ~ INVERT 0OUT HOUSE = 365,84 A2 57.9' B? 67.8’ § AS—BUILT § INSTALLED BY BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC. OF
BUILDING SE‘”E‘“\&‘ 1= QUILET TEE SHALL BE FITTED \ | INET | | INVERT IN TANK — 364.33 A3 59 1’ ) § 4 BEDROOM \ SOUTHBORO, MA IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTENT OF THE
INLET AND OUTLET TEES AS ZABEL, ORENCO, POLYLOCK OR | y 26 ' ’ BS 64.8 N\ T0C=373.8 § APPROVED DESIGN PLAN BY ENGINEERING DESIGN
I . Skt o — ] [ Ao s g : 4 e INVERT OUT TANK = 36407 ' ' y \ \
5 S5 s =] | wesanese Ay 2 | _ | oS8 B T3S 2 SN \| || CONSULTANTS, INC. DATED 4/21/21
— — \GFE=370.0 . .
L Sl LB O G e o3t A — INVERT IN D-BOX = 363.86 5 A SEST0N '
ot et || £ i, 7 INVERT OUT D-BOX = 363.70 2
WX | 1500 GAL. MINIMUM a'|_ e MIN. 5 DIA. INLET —
B INVERT LINE 1 — 363.36/363.10 THE SYSTEM LOCATION, AS—BUILT ELEVATIONS AND
oM OF THREE 20° — PLAN VIEW MNIMUM COVER PLAN VIEW PROFILE _ FINISH GRADES ARE AS INDICATED. THIS
TR B T [T T B e Vil ™ INVERT LINE 3 = 361.30/361.08
NOT 70 SCALE o N _— o SN ' ' OF THE SOIL ABSORPTION SYSTEM ONLY THE
i m\f\n ——— 1 \3{_65 Jr-P"V| Ginat woor H-10 LOADING REQ. ¥ \1\ 0. er o AS—BUILT CONDITION OF THE SOIL ABSORPTION
INSPECTION PORT e ﬂ-rr**é HH & ;L,j;f —t e e SYSTEM WHICH DOES COMPLY WITH TITLE 5 AND
________ NOTTOSCAE & — \\Z“:! s-0700) suw 6Tuin, [ K NOTE: BOTTOM OF LEACHING TRENCH THE SOUTHBORO BOARD OF HEALTH RULES AND
Ochor Ty vy T
e VO ST e N l GO - LINE 1 = 361.0 REGULATIONS.
; f 13 PROFILE - h
| 4 | T OUTLET TEE DEPTH: —
CLEMOUT AssBuBLy =0 HonoLmc worr%surTRggpN?g/ oross SEcoon ViEw 147 AT LIQUID DEPTH OF 4 6" CRUSHED STONE DN NATIVE BASE LINE 2 360.0
4" PREF. PYC PIPE CUT TO FIT 6" CRUSHED STONE ON NATVE BASE 123" oo g' NOTES: SEE GENERAL CIJNSTRUCTIDND:N:D::::;;\IIJ. ?Ez\t/;;E'::N?sLL R LINE 5 = 359.0 THE SYSTEM OWNER SHALL INSPECT THE ZABEL
G ; IR | mzr; ol A WA & D D D 17 e BT LT o L P B o T SrRurn TIE SKETCH FILTER (LOCATED AT THE OUTLET OF SEPTIC TANK
12" BELOW BOTTOM OF TRENCH ! ) TANK TO BE ABLE TO DISTRIBUTION BOX TO CONFORM TO TITLE S REQUIREMENTS. — . —
° OR 6% INTO PARENT MATERIAL TANK O CONFORM TO TITLE 5 REQUIREMENTS. N 0, LoADING o INLET TEE MUST BE PROVIDED WITH PUMP SYSTEMS AND PIPE SLOPES IN EXCESS OF 6% TO D-BOX TOP OF TANK = 362.4 SCAI—E 1 30 BELOW MH‘S) ANNUALLY AND CLEAN FILTER AS NEEDED
o WHICHEVER IS MORE *CHECK TANK DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION IN DRIVE, H-20 LOADING MINIMUM INSIDE DIMENSION OF THE DISTRIBUTION BOX TO BE 12*. -
|| *MAGNETIC TAPE REQUIRED OVER TANK UNDER PAVEMENT OR DRIMVE *MAGNETIC TAPE REQUIRED OVER DISTRIBUTION BOX TDP I:”'— DBDX— 364.5
SO | I— TEST DATA 1. THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE STORMWATER POLLUTION g . ”o_ ’
PREVENTION PLAN DESCRIBED IN THE "ROSS! ESTATES” DEFINITIVE 1SPECISAYLS-INE?‘TEDSESIGN BASED UPON TRENCHES SDS PI—AN VlEW SCALE W - 20
SOIL TESTS PERFORMED BY: PETER BEMIS, SOIL EVALUATOR ON OCTOBER SUBDIVISION PLAN, APPROVED FOR THIS PROJECT, DATED 6/10/14. STAKES 7.7 0C. ) )
' ’ 2. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES (SEE DETAILS) SHALL BE INSTALLED (UPLAND)
AGAN SEPT. 15 & 18, 2015, PETER BEMIS PASSED THE. SO EVALUATOR 3 N OO A D CATED: TERiAL 2. DESIGNER TO STAKE & FLAG SAS LOCATION.
. . e ES T
EXAMINATION APPROVED BY DEP IN NOVEMBER 1994 AND HAS CERTIFIED , [ROM THE SITE ONTO LORENZO DRIVE. AND MT. VICKERY RD. R R R R CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN LIMITS, UNTIL 4 LORENZO DRIVE
THAT HIS ANALYSIS WAS PERFORMED CONSISTENT WITH 310 CMR 15.017. . nnappnnnnnn CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ISSUED AT INSTALLATION
MEASURES AS NECESSARY.
SOIL TESTS WITNESSED BY P. PISINSKI & DENNIS COSTELLO, SBOH. 5. THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION, ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETION. SAS AS—-BUILT LOT 10
DEEP HOLE #TP—9A DEEP HOLE # TP-9B ORDER 70, AVOD OVERLAND. TRANSPORT OF SeDMENT: | b 3. INSTALLER SHALL SUBMIT CERTIFICATION OF ’
- ELEV. - ELEV. - .
GROUND _357.9 GROUND 3581 % THE CONSTRUCTION. PERIOD AND PARTICULARLY AFTER SIGNIFICANT Ak INSTALLATION AT SAS COMPLETION. ASSESSOR'S MAP 29 LOT 67
REPLACED AS REQUIRED 0 MANTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE 35" WoE ‘ x
36 A&BY | 3540 36 A&BW s BARRER. . RV —. WEN SLoPE EXCEDS 20%
> = 7. WITH SLOPES STABILIZED AND FINAL ENGINEER'S INSPECTION B0 ~———NATIVE SOL
COMPLETE, THE EROSION CONTROL BARRIER SHALL BE REMOVED
AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OFFSITE. CROSS SECTION  *uSE SLT STOP WTH
WATTLES ON THIS PROJECT.
LOAMY SAND
25073 LOAMY SAND SEDIMENTATION & EROSION CONTROL EROSION CONTROL BARRIER \%\
il METHODS & PROCEDURES r s i
102" ¢ 349.4 136" _C 85.79 10T : 9
MOTTLING: GW. @ 96" (349.9)  MOTTLING: G.W. @ 100" (349.8) )
PERCOLATION TEST: 5 MPlI @ 54” PERCOLATION TEST: 5 MPI @ 56" SDS PLAN VIEW  SCAE: 17 — 40 49,294+ Sq. Ft.
SOIL CLASS: CLASS I SOIL CLASS: CLASS I : = {132+
AT o -
F
TYPICAL LEACHING TRENCH DETAIL N 8262 5 3
NOT TO SCALE £
PROPOSED SLOPE /
i S i FINISH GRADE li=d 7e”
3’ LOAM AND SEED
MAX. DOWNHILL 127 MIN, IN LAWN AREAS
SLOTE CLEAN BACKFILL (9 MIN) 96’ e
=z L ]
1 I_ ] 7] ’ 7]
6 Gl o Vet O O <
4’ DIA. DISTRIBUTIO IRON, FINES AND DUST
PIPE. SCH. 40 PERF.
WITH 3/8’-5/8’ ORIFICES
-
3/4° TO 1 1/2° DOUBLE WASHED
A e LEn T - J _J U
Yo 72" BETWEEN TRENCH WALLS
96" BETWEEN LINES ON CENTER
BOTTOM OF TRENCH LEVEL THROUGHOUT
NOTE: SEE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS. DESIGN IS FOR 3 TRENCHES AT 45 FOOT LONG
N
INVERT AT BUILDING 365.00 RESIDENTIAL DWELLING PROPOSED 4 BEDROOM
INVERT INTO SEPTIC TANK 363.70 ESTIMATED SEWAGE FLOW 440 GALLONS PER DAY
INVERT OUT OF SEPTIC TANK 36345 PERCOLATION RATE 5 MPI_(DESIGN 10 MPI)
INVERT INTO PUMP CHAMBER N/A SYSTEM DIMENSIONS 3 TRENCHES: 24"x24"x45’
INVERT OUT OF PUMP CHAMBER N/A RESERVE SYSTEM DIMENSIONS __ 3 TRENCHES: 24°x24"x45’
INVERT INTO DISTRIBUTION BOX 363.42 TOTAL LEACHING AREA 810 SF.
363.25
INVERT OUT OF DISTRIBUTION BOX
INVERT OUT OF DISTRIZUTO o S W [EACHING AREA COMPUTATIONS
363.00 362.00 361.00 DESIGN RATE 10 MPI: 4 BEDROOM =440 GPD REQ. LTAR=0.60 GPD/SF REQ.
INVERT AT END OF TRENCH (15.242) TRENCH DESIGN 45' LONG x 2'WIDE x 2'DEEP x 3 TRENCHES:
BOTTOM OF TRENCH 361.0 36‘(’-0 )359-0 LENGTH 45' x ((DEPTH 2' x 2 SIDEWALLS) + 2' WIDE) x 3 TRENCHES
GW @ 96" (349.9 45 x (6) x 3 = 810 SF. x 0.60 = 486 GPD
OBSERVED GROUNDWATER  (MAX.) . . - t6 o S Ao o
1. LEACHING AREA FILL SHALL CONSIST OF SELECT ON-SITE OR IMPORTED SOIL MATERIAL. THE FILL SHALL BE COMPRISED OF CLEAN
GRANULAR SAND , BE FREE FROM ORGANIC MATTER AND DELETERIOUS SUBSTANCES, AND SHALL NOT CONTAIN REMEDIATION WASTE AS THAT
TERM IS DEFINED IN 310 CMR 40.0000. MIXTURES AND LAYERS OF DIFFERENT CLASSES OF SOIL SHALL NOT BE USED. THE FILL SHALL
NOT CONTAIN ANY MATERIAL LARGER THAN TWO INCHES. A SIEVE ANALYSIS, USING A #4 SIEVE, SHALL BE PERFORMED ON A
REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE OF THE FILL. UP TO 45% BY WEIGHT OF THE FILL SAMPLE MAY BE RETAINED ON THE #4 SIEVE. SIEVE
ANALYSES ALSO SHALL BE PERFORMED ON THE FRACTION OF THE FILL SAMPLE PASSING THE #4 SIEVE, SUCH ANALYSES MUST
DEMONSTRATE THAT THE MATERIAL MEETS EACH OF THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS: S 1
SIEVE SIZE EFFECTIVE PARTICLE SIZE % THAT MUST PASS SIEVE N = l
A 475 WM To0% ? ORENZO DRIVE [. ORENZO DRIVE
4 50 0.30 MM 10%—100% '
#100 0.15 MM 0%—20% — — T TS\ 1K
#200 0.075MM 0%-5% N\ S L :
A PLOT OF SIEVE ANALYSES OF A PORTION OF THE SAMPLE PASSING THE #4 SIEVE SHALL FALL ON OR BETWEEN THE LINES ON THE
GRAPH AS DEPICTED IN 310 CMR 15.255(3). LEGEND GENERAL NOTES
2. NO PERSON SHALL DISCHARGE SEWERAGE TO A NEW, UPGRADED OR EXPANDED SYSTEM WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF GO0 1. ELEVATION REFER TO BENCHMARK: TO BE TRANSFERRED TO WITHIN 50° OF SAS LIMITS 6. ANY ALTERATION TO THE APPROVED SOIL ABSORPTION DESIGN MUST BE APPROVED BY THE DESIGN
COMPLIANCE FROM THE APPROVING AUTHORITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH 310 CMR 15.021(2) THROUGH (5). A REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATE OF 5 up UTILITY POLE e PROPOSED CONTOUR ENGINEER AND SUBMITTED TO THE LOCAL BOARD OF HEALTH FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
COMPLIANCE SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY A CERTIFIED AS—BUILT OF THE SOIL ABSORPTION AS—BUILT APPURTENANCES PREPARED BY THE 95x3 PROPOSED ELEVATION 2. ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR BEDROCK FOUND
DESIGN FIRM. =" K TEST PIT WITHIN EXCAVATIONS OR VARIATIONS IN THE SOIL OR EXISTING CONDITIONS REPORTED HEREIN. 7.  PRIOR TO BACKFILLING THE SOIL ABSORPTION SYSTEM, THE DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED 72 HOURS
' Y: PERC TEST RA RESERVE AREA IN ADVANCE FOR INSPECTION OF ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS TO INSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS DESIGN.
3. ALL SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE MARKED WITH MAGNETIC MARKING TAPE OR A COMPARABLE MEANS IN ORDER TO LOCATE THEM ONCE 3. A GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNIT SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO THIS SOIL ABSORPTION SYSTEM.
BURIED. OO STONEWALL ©) WELL 8. THIS SOIL ABSORPTION SYSTEM MUST BE INSPECTED AND CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER AND THE LOCAL
100 WATER LINE 4. THIS PLAN IS TO BE UTILIZED ONLY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOIL ABSORPTION SYSTEM BOARD OF HEALTH. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FROM THE ENGINEER WILL BE REQUIRED INDICATING
4. THE SOIL ABSORPTION SYSTEM SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) INSPECTION PORT CONSISTING OF A PERFORATED FOUR (4) INCH PIPE EXISTING CONTOUR iy ILLUSTRATED HEREON. THAT THE SYSTEM HAS BEEN LOCATED AND CONSTRUCTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THE PERMIT
PLACED VERTICALLY DOWN INTO THE STONE TO THE NATURALLY OCCURRING SOIL OR SAND FILL BELOW THE STONE. THE PIPE SHALL BE 95x0 EXISTING ELEVATION FD FOUNDATION DRAIN PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL BY THE LOCAL BOARD OF HEALTH.
CAPPED WITH A THREADED CLEANOUT ASSEMBLY WITHIN A SMALL IRRIGATION OR VALVE BOX ACCESSIBLE TO WITHIN THREE (3) INCHES OF D DRAIN LINE 5 C&Aﬁoggggcg?NHgfmoﬁoA%EMQE\?:-:A'ESNwsgér'ilhzﬂﬂorégogonﬁ ';EGU'-A“°N OF THE 9. NO SOIL ABSORPTION SYSTEM SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 100' OF A DOMESTIC WELL.
FINISH GRADE (SEE DETAIL). : :
5. THE SEPTIC TANK SHALL BE PUMPED WHEN THE TOP OF THE SLUDGE OR SOLIDS LAYER IS WITHIN 12” OR LESS OF THE BOTTOM OF THE ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. SHALL DRAWING TITLE: PROJECT TITLE: LOT 9
OUTLET TEE OR THE TOP OF THE SCUM LAYER IS WITHIN TWO INCHES OF THE TOP OF THE OUTLET TEE OR THE BOTTOM OF THE SCUM NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION R
LAYER IS WITHIN TWO INCHES OF THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET TEE. PUMPING FREQUENCY IS A FUNCTION OF USE, PUMPING IS REQUIRED MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, OR PROCEDURES ASSESSOR'S MAP 29 LOT 66 6 LORENZO DRIVE
AT LEAST ONCE EVERY THREE YEARS AND RECOMMENDED ON AN ANNUAL BASIS BY THIS DESIGN FIRM. UTILIZED BY THE CONTRACTOR, NOR FOR THE CALTER D SOIL ABSORPTION PLAN SOUTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS
SAFETY OF PUBLIC OR CONTRACTORS EMPLOYEES; LEWINSKI. (WORCESTER COUNTY)
OR FOR THE FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CIVIL SeTEARED BV
CARRY OUT THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH No. 32327 PREPARED FOR: 1 ] ) )
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. o .
COPYRIGHT (C) BY ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. 4 WEY'PFARC-IECR)I(EIEIEI BSUCI)IU[?|'|E-|F\)BS(5RI(B\ISGH MA Englneerlng DeSIgn COHSUltantS, InC
: 0 |10/30/24/ ISSUED FOR PERMITTING PSB | WML | WML E C . 32 Turnpike Road
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC.’S SCALE: DATE: SHEET: PLAN NO.:
AT LS GESHIENT MY 85 ECORCED, SIORED, by A TR ST O JESNTIED A O O Y AN MRS, ELEeTeale LIABILTY FOR THS PLAN IS LMITED 1O THE REV-] DATE REVISION MADE | CHKD | APPD 3568 L0T 9 545 Southborough, Massachusetts
MODIFICATIONS TO THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. SHALL RENDER THEM INVALID AND UNUSABLE. EXTENT OF ITS FEE LESS THIRD PARTY COSTS. NO. BY BY BY AS SHOWN OCT. 30, 2024 T OF 1 ABdg (508) 480-0225



















Subject Property:

Parcel Number:

29-0000-066-0

%) 300 feet Abutters List Report

Board of Assessors
17 Common Street Southborough, MA 01772

Mailing Address:

December 31, 2024

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC

Property Address: 6 LORENZO DRIVE 4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

Abutters:

Parcel Number: 29-0000-001-0 Mailing Address:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

12/31/2024

61 BREAKNECK HiLL ROAD

29-0000-001-A
53 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

29-0000-005-0
6 VIEW HILL ROAD

29-0000-006-0
8 VIEW HILL ROAD

29-0000-007-A
7 VIEW HILL ROAD

29-0000-007-B
VIEW HILL ROAD

29-0000-013-0
1 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-046-0
FRANK ROSSI DRIVE

29-0000-049-0
55 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

29-0000-050-0
1 A DAVIS ROAD

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

M-ailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

MILLER GREGORY JOHN AND MELISSA
MERCADO

61 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

KOENDERS KEVIN AND MARAGRET
FETTIS-KOENDERS

53 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

AVERGON JACQUELINE T TRS
JACQUELINE T AVERGON REV TRST
6 VIEW HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI KATHLEEN B TRS 8 VIEW
HILL ROAD REALTY TRUST

8 VIEW HILL

SOUTHBOROUGH, MA

ROSSI, FRANK J JR
7 VIEW HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

RUSSELL, FRANCIS J TRUSTEE FRANK
J ROSSI TRUST 1981

370 MAIN STREET

WORCESTER, MA 01603

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

RUSSELL, FRANCIS J TRUSTEE THE
FRANK J ROSSI TRUST 1981

370 MAIN STREET

WORCESTER, MA 01608

GRIES JOSEPH M IV AND JENNIFER N
55 BREANKNECK HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

MACKEY DANIEL AND KATHRYN
1 A DAVIS ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

CERTIFIED COPY

Page 1 of 3



Board of Assessors

*‘ 300 feet Abutters List Report

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

12/31/2024

29-0000-054-0
51 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

29-0000-055-0
57 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

29-0000-059-0
3 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-060-0
5 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-061-0
7 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-062-0
9 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-063-0
11 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-064-0
10 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-065-0
8 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-067-0
4 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-068-0
2 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-072-0
BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

17 Common Street Southborough, MA 01772

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

December 31, 2024

OLEARY S (50%) & K HOLIAN TRS
KEVIN HOLIAN TRUST (50%)

51 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

GREGORY, RUSSELL S JR AND MAURA
A

PO BOX 288
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

HATCH DANIEL & ANNA MARIE
5 LORENZO DR
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772-2171

MALINOWSKI JASON W AND CHELSEA
M

7 LORENZO DRIVE

SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

KREITMAN SHARON & KYLE
2 LORENZO DR
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772-2172

WATERSHED INVESTMENT CORP
9 WOLFPEN LANE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

CERTIFED COPY

Page 2 of 3



December 31, 2024

* 300 feet Abutters List Report

Board of Assessors
17 Common Street Southborough, MA 01772

Parcel Number: 29-0000-073-0 Mailing Address: GIANNETTO MICHAEL TRS MICHAEL
Property Address: 63 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD GIANNETTO FAMILY TRUST
63 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

This list contains the certified list of owners on record with the Town of Southborough.
The mailing address is for the property owner as of July 1st.

; 2 =)
mo\ﬂ'z:e:? Signaturd/ ~——__

YT T ~
C . 111 . m‘ | Y
Bow i R & NN N Aem b CLVu

12/31/2024 Page 3 of 3



TowN OF SOUTHBOROUGH

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CORDAVILLE HALL - 9 CORDAVILLE ROAD, LOWER LEVEL - SOUTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01772-1662
(508) 485-0717 ext 3919 - ldavis@southboroughma.com

Legal Ad Authorization

Per Mass General Laws, Section 11, notice shall be given by publication in a newspaper of
general circulation in the town once in each of two successive weeks, the first publication to be
not less than fourteen (14) days before the day of the hearing. Publications shall contain the name
of the petitioner, a description of the area or premises, street address, if any, or other adequate
identification of the location, of the area or premises which is the subject of the petition, the date,
time and place of the public hearing, the subject matter of the hearing, and the nature of action or
relief requested if any.

By submitting this authorization, you hereby agree to the terms of payment and understand that
direct payment (either in the form of pre-payment or invoice sent directly by the newspaper of
choice) is required to receive a valid permit. Failure to submit this form shall automatically deem
an application incomplete until such time that it has been submitted as the Zoning Board of
Appeals cannot place a legal ad otherwise.

If a company or business will be responsible for payment, then the newspaper will bill you
directly in the form of an invoice. If an individual such as a homeowner will be responsible for
payment then they will be required to call in and pre-pay (this information will be provided to
them once received by ZBA staff). Please note that this process is subject to change without
notice as billing procedures are handled directly by the newspapers.

Party Responsible for Legal Ad Payment: Bartolini Propertles LLC

Address: 9 MacNeill Dr
City/Town: Southborough
Zipcode: 01772

bartoliniproperties@gmail.com
508-380-3694

Email:

Phone Number:

Newspaper: MetroWest Daily News (or other if no availability)



300 feet Abutters List Report

Board of Assessors
17 Common Street Southborough, MA 01772

March 20, 2025

Subject Property:

Parcel Number:

29-0000-066-0

Mailing Address:

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC

Property Address: 6 LORENZO DRIVE 4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772
Abutters:
Parcel Number: 29-0000-001-0 Mailing Address: MILLER GREGORY JOHN AND MELISSA

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

3/20/2025

61 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

29-0000-001-A
53 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

29-0000-005-0
6 VIEW HILL ROAD

29-0000-006-0
8 VIEW HILL ROAD

29-0000-007-A
7 VIEW HILL ROAD

29-0000-007-B
VIEW HILL ROAD

29-0000-013-0
1 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-046-0
FRANK ROSSI DRIVE

29-0000-049-0
55 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

29-0000-050-0
1 ADAVIS ROAD

C = r_f-ht nl:'.“
i1l

ﬂ

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

MERCADO
61 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

MCQUAIDE BRIAN AND AMEDEO
MATTHEW

53 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

AVERGON JACQUELINE T TRS
JACQUELINE T AVERGON REV TRST
6 VIEW HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI KATHLEEN B TRS 8 VIEW
HILL ROAD REALTY TRUST

8 VIEW HILL

SOUTHBOROUGH, MA

ROSSI, FRANK J JR
7 VIEW HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

RUSSELL, FRANCIS J TRUSTEE FRANK
J ROSSI TRUST 1981

370 MAIN STREET

WORCESTER, MA 01603

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

RUSSELL, FRANCIS J TRUSTEE THE
FRANK J ROSSI TRUST 1981

370 MAIN STREET

WORCESTER, MA 01608

GRIES JOSEPH M IV AND JENNIFER N
55 BREANKNECK HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

KUMAR ABHISKEK A
SHARMA PREETI

1 A DAVIS ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

FIED COPY

Page 1 of 3



2R\ 300 feet Abutters List Report

Board of Assessors
17 Common Street Southborough, MA 01772

March 20, 2025

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

3/20/2025

29-0000-054-0
51 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

29-0000-055-0
57 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

29-0000-059-0
3 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-060-0
5 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-061-0
7 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-062-0
9 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-063-0
11 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-064-0
10 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-065-0
8 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-067-0
4 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-068-0
2 LORENZO DRIVE

29-0000-072-0
BREAKNECK HILL ROAD

CERTIFEL

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

w_J

(p)

OLEARY 8 (50%) & K HOLIAN TRS
KEVIN HOLIAN TRUST (50%)

51 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

GREGORY, RUSSELL S JR AND MAURA
A

PO BOX 288

SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

HATCH DANIEL & ANNA MARIE
5 LORENZO DR

. SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772-2171

MALINOWSKI JASON W AND CHELSEA
M

7 LORENZO DRIVE

SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

KOTA SUJAN AND SANDHYA
9 LORENZO DRIVE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

BARTOLINI BUILDERS INC
4 WYETH CIRCLE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

SHAH RAVI (50%) B TRS
SHAH MALLORY (50%) K TRS
4 LORENZO DRIVE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

KREITMAN SHARON & KYLE
2 LORENZO DR
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772-2172

WATERSHED INVESTMENT CORP
9 WOLFPEN LANE
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

Page 2 of 3



300 feet Abutters List Rep ort

Board of Assessors
17 Common Street Southborough, MA 01772

March 20, 2025

Parcel Number:  29-0000-073-0 Mailing Address: GIANNETTO MICHAEL TRS MICHAEL
Property Address: 63 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD GIANNETTO FAMILY TRUST
63 BREAKNECK HILL ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

This list contains the certified list of owners on record with the Town of Southborough.
The mailing address is for the property owner as of July 1st.

) o0

Authon}ed Signature

= 'aYal LW ]

3/20/2025 Page 3 of 3



4/3/25, 4:25 PM

Approval Step: Public Hearing Opens

Messages

Lara Davis February 13, 2025 at 6:01 pm
Public hearing continued to 3/19/25

Chris Lund March 25,2025 at 2:08 pm

Hello,

| would like to provide further comment re: some open items that | have come to
understand relative to this application.

1) The question of how many stories the structure is by town code definition:

STORY, HALFThat part of a building under a gable or sloping roof in which the
intersection of the bottom of the rafters with the interior faces of the outside walls is
four feet or less above the floor level or that part of a building if more than half of its
exterior wall is below the mean finished ground elevation, and excluding a cellar or
attic used solely for utilities, services or storage and not for sustained human
occupancy.

Per the submitted construction set dated 11/24 by JAB Sr., the area between the wood
framed floor and roof is a 1/2 story by the above definition. Further, the area between
the concrete floor and wood floor (garage bay) is also considered a 1/2 story per the
second half of the definition because 57% of its wall area is below grade.

2) There is discrepancy between the proposed site plan location of the detached
garage and its foundation plan to grade within the construction set. Per the site plan
the garage is located on mostly flat ground. Per the construction set the garage is
built in to the hill creating the (2) 1/2 stories equaling 1-story in height to fit the RA
district maximum height requirements. The proposed site plan or the construction set
should be corrected to fit the zoning requirements or further relief should be sought
re: max height. This should be further field verified by the PLS of record as part of the
as-built certification.

3) Lack of a PLS stamp on the proposed plan. | recognize that a PLS is on staff for the
engineering firm producing the proposed site plan. | am comfortable with the
condition that the staff PLS for EDS must seal the as-built plot plan and that the civil
sealed the current proposed plan.

4) 1 understand that multiple vehicle lifts are being proposed for the garage. While
there are no building codes or zoning codes against this, | do recommend they be
drawn in to the construction set to scale. This has raised clearance concerns to the
stairwell egress area in a 28' deep garage.

Thank you.

https://southboroughma.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/36749/151909

2/3



A~ AAAA AR~

~










PROJECT NARRATIVE
SPECIAL PERMIT: SIGNS

153 CORDAVILLE ROAD LLC — BUSINESS HIGHWAY OFFICE BUILDING
153 Cordaville Road, Southborough, MA

On behalf of 153 CORDAVILLE ROAD LLC, Managing Agent Capital Group Properties, LLC, has
prepared this Project Narrative to accompany the Special Permit Applications for installation of Wall
Signage at 153 Cordaville Road. Permit applications being filed include a Special Permit for approval of
wall signage which exceeds the height requirements in the Industrial Park District fronting streets other
than Route 9 as per Southborough Zoning Bylaw § 174-11 D Sign regulations with the Southborough
Planning Board and Zoning Board of Appeals in accordance with Southborough Zoning Bylaw 8§ 174-11
Signs, Subsection E Special permits for signs. We are requesting a special permit to allow us to install
wall signs up to thirty-eight feet (38) high, not to extend above the roof of the building, with a maximum
area of up to 80 SF, and otherwise complying with § 174-11 D.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Built in 2000, 153 Cordaville Road is a 3-Story, 42,000 SF Office building located in the Industrial Park
District fronting streets other than Route 9, just off the intersection of Routes 9 & 85, easily accessible to
Interstates 90 & 495, and is located across the street from numerous retail amenities.

SIGN PROJECT SUMMARY

The project will consist of installation of (1) set of rail-mounted face-lit channel letters to east elevation,
34'/5” high x 26°8” long, totaling 75.83 SF, measuring a maximum distance of approximately twenty-four
feet, four and one-eighth inches (24°, 4 and '/s””) from the ground to the top of the sign. The proposed
work will be limited to the installation of the new wall signage and is not expected to have any adverse
impact on the surrounding environment or materially alter the current condition of the site beyond the
addition of the new signage. Overall, we are requesting a waiver of the maximum height requirement of
20’ for wall signage as it would apply to this building as it is likely future signage will be similarly
placed. Specifically, we are requesting to place wall signage up to thirty-eight feet (38”) high and not
extending above the roofline.

§ 174-11E(2) ANALYSIS

The Board of Appeals will act on a special permit application upon receipt of a favorable written report
from the Planning Board which indicates that:

(a) Sign scale is determined to be in reasonable relation to development scale, viewer distance and travel
speed and sign sizes on nearby structures.

The sign will be 34'/3” high x 26°8” long (75.83 SF). The building is 42,000 SF. The distance
from the front of the building, where the sign will be installed, to the road (Route 85) is
approximately 76.28 feet.

259 Turnpike Road ¢ Suite 100 ¢ Southborough, Massachusetts 01772 « Office (508) 357-8825 & Fax (508) 357-6859



(b) Sign size, shape and placement serves to define or enhance architectural elements of the building such
as columns, sill lines, cornices and roof edges and do not unreasonably interrupt, obscure or hide
them.

The sign will be placed to east elevation, measuring a distance of approximately twenty-four feet,
four and one-eighth inches (24°, 4 and '/s”) from the ground to the top of the sign. The sign
placement will not interrupt, obscure or hide any architectural elements of the building such as
columns, sill lines, cornices or roof edges.

(c) Sign design is in harmony with other signage on the same or adjacent structures and provides
reasonable continuity in mounting location and height, proportions and materials.

The sign will be placed similarly to other previously approved and installed signage on the
building, and thus will be in harmony with other signage placed on the same building as well as
signage placed on adjacent structures within the campus.

(d) Sign materials, colors, lettering style, illumination and form are reasonably compatible with building
design, neighborhood context and use.

The Property is located in the Industrial Park District fronting streets other than Route 9, where
the sign design (below) would be considered reasonably compatible with building design,
neighborhood context and use.

Description:

- (Qty-1) 3” (deep) Face-lit LED channel letters mounted to rails.
- Trim capped acrylic faces with aluminum returns and backs.

- Internal LED illumination with remote power supplies.

- Painted 2" square aluminum mounting rails

(e) Sign size, location, design and illumination are not judged to present a safety hazard to vehicular or
pedestrian traffic.

The sign (described above) will be securely mounted to the building via 2 Aluminum
Rail/Raceways and Aluminum Mounting Brackets. It will be installed directly on the building,
which sits approximately 76.28 feet from Route 85, so should not present a safety hazard to
vehicular or pedestrian traffic. The sign will measure a total of 75.83 SF, which exceeds the 25
SF allowed in this district.

If you have any further questions, please contact me at (508) 229-1821 or permitting@cgpllc.net.

Respectfully,

Capital Group Properties as Managing Agent
for: 153 Cordaville Road LLC

Shannon Boyce, Esq.
Real Estate Permitting Manager
permitting@cepllc.net
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QUITCLAIM DEED %b (lp)

I, Anthony Gulbankian, of 153 Cordaville Road, Southboro, MA, being unmarried, for
consideration paid and in full consideration of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars, ($500,000), the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant to: 153 Cordaville Road
LLC

with a mailing address of 259 Tumnpike Road, Suite 100, Southborough, MA 01772
with Quitclaim Covenants, the property described as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT A, HEREIN INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

For Grantor’s title, see deeds of Eva Gulbankian, recorded with the Worcester South District
Registry of Deeds at Book 7616, Page 394, and Book 7529, Page 229, respectively.

Witness my hand and seal on March 15, 2000.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Middlesex, ss. March 15, 2000

Then before me personally appeared Anthony Gulbankian, to me known to be the person(s)
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged this as his free act
and deed, before me.

Gould Tt
N i k 669- A
Gregory G. Mitrakas, Notary Public WORCESTER
My commission expires: August 4, 2006 CEEDS REG 20
WORCESTER
c:\wp51\docs\gulbank.ded
CANGELLED,
000000 #7957
/L'/cu' / 4. FEE $2280.00
Blen M. Mau'f, 5\/2' CASH  $2280.00
MobdL |

Gould Tifle * 6619 -A

LO:l Wd H-4d¥00
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EXHIBIT A

The land in Southborough, Massachusetts, on the westerly side of Cordaville Road,
containing approximately two acres, shown on a plan entitled “Plan of Land in
Southborough, Mass., property of Eva Gulbankian,” dated April 10, 1970, made by
Schofield Brothers, Inc., registered land surveyors recorded in the Worcester District
Registry of Deeds in plan book 336, plan 114, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the westerly line of Cordaville Road at the northeasterly
comer of the parcel described herein and at the southeast comer of land of the Town of
Southborough;

THENCE South 5°33° 217 east by Cordaville Road 332,14 feet to a stake set in the
ground at a corner of land now or formerly of Worcester Gas Light Company.

THENCE south 80° 40> 50” west 113 feet to a point;

THENCE south 88°20° 23" west 143.78 feet to a stake set in the ground;

THENCE north 5°33” 217 west 339.50 feet to a stake set in the ground at a point in the
southerly line of land of the Town of Southborough, the last three courses being by land

now or formerly of Worcester Gas Light Company;

THENCE north 86°36° 54” east 256.39 feet by said land of the Town of Southborough to
a stake at the point of beginning.

Containing 2 acres of land, more or less, according to said plan.

Being a portion of the premises conveyed to Giragos Gulbankian by deed of Garabed
Gulbankian dated December 28, 1929 and recorded in said registry in Book 2512, Page
21.

For Title see Deed recorded at Book 7616, Page 394 and Book 7529, Page 229.

ATTEST: WORC. Anthony J. Vighiotti Register




Board of Assessors
17 Common Street Southborough, MA 01772

300 feet Abutters List Report - Zoning Board of Appeals

February 27, 2025

Parcel Number: 28-0000-016-0

Mailing Address: 150 CORDAVILLE ROAD LLC
Property Address: 150 CORDAVILLE ROAD

259 TURNPIKE ROAD SUITE 100
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

Abutters:

Parcel Number: 28-0000-001-0

Mailing Address: 153 CORDAVILLE ROAD LLC
Property Address: 153 CORDAVILLE ROAD

259 TURNPIKE ROAD SUITE 100
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

Parcel Number: 28-0000-002-0

Mailing Address: DEPT OF CONSERVATION AND
Property Address: TRNPK AT CORDAVILLE

RECREATION DIVISION OF WATER
SUPPLY PROTECTION

251 CAUSEWAY STREET OFFICE OF
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
BOSTON, MA 02114

Mailing Address: DEPT OF CONSERVATION AND
RECREATION DIVISON OF WATER
SUPPLY PROTECTION
251 CAUSEWAY STREET OFFICE OF
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
BOSTON, MA 02114

Parcel Number: 28-0000-015-0
Property Address: TRNPK AT CORDAVILLE

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

28-0000-016-A
27 MT VICKERY ROAD

Mailing Address:

GULBANKIAN, CAROLYN A TRS
CAROLYN A GULBANKIAN REVOC TR

40 MT VICKERY ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

Mailing Address: CORDAVILLE ASSOCIATES LLC
259 TURNPIKE ROAD SUITE 100
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

Parcel Number: 28-0000-017-0
Property Address: 162 CORDAVILLE ROAD

Parcel Number: 28-0000-020-0

Mailing Address: SOUTHBOROUGH TOWN OF HIGHWAY
Property Address: 147 CORDAVILLE ROAD

DEPT-TRANSFER STA
17 COMMON STREET
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

212712025

28-0000-021-0
157 CORDAVILLE ROAD

28-0000-024-0
25 MT VICKERY ROAD

28-0000-025-0
MT VICKERY ROAD

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

COMMONWEALTH GAS COMPANY
NSTAR ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY

PO BOX 2915

HARTFORD, CT 06104

GULBANKIAN, MICHAEL G AND

HAYKUHI

25 MT VICKERY ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

GULBANKIAN, MICHAEL G & JOHN AND

CAROLYN HABIB

25 MT VICKERY ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

Page 1 of 2



Board of Assessors
17 Common Street Southborough, MA 01772

A\ 300 feet Abutters List Report - Zoning Board of Appeals

February 27, 2025

Parcel Number: 28-0000-026-0 Mailing Address: 146 CORDAVILLE ROAD LLC

Property Address: 146 CORDAVILLE ROAD 259 TURNPIKE ROAD SUITE 100
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772
Parcel Number: 29-0000-048-0 Mailing Address: GULBANKIAN, JOHN AND ARMINE
Property Address: 15 MT VICKERY ROAD 15 MT VICKERY ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772
Parcel Number: 29-0000-051-0 Mailing Address: GULBANKIAN, JOHN AND ARMINE
Property Address: MT VICKERY ROAD 15 MT VICKERY ROAD

SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

This list contains the certified list of owners on record with the Town of Southborough.
The mailing address is for the property owner as of July 1st.

Authorized Signature

2/27/2025 Page 2 of 2



TowN OF SOUTHBOROUGH

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CORDAVILLE HALL - 9 CORDAVILLE ROAD, LOWER LEVEL - SOUTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01772-1662
(508) 485-0717 ext 3919 - ldavis@southboroughma.com

Legal Ad Authorization

Per Mass General Laws, Section 11, notice shall be given by publication in a newspaper of
general circulation in the town once in each of two successive weeks, the first publication to be
not less than fourteen (14) days before the day of the hearing. Publications shall contain the name
of the petitioner, a description of the area or premises, street address, if any, or other adequate
identification of the location, of the area or premises which is the subject of the petition, the date,
time and place of the public hearing, the subject matter of the hearing, and the nature of action or
relief requested if any.

By submitting this authorization, you hereby agree to the terms of payment and understand that
direct payment (either in the form of pre-payment or invoice sent directly by the newspaper of
choice) is required to receive a valid permit. Failure to submit this form shall automatically deem
an application incomplete until such time that it has been submitted as the Zoning Board of
Appeals cannot place a legal ad otherwise.

If a company or business will be responsible for payment, then the newspaper will bill you
directly in the form of an invoice. If an individual such as a homeowner will be responsible for
payment then they will be required to call in and pre-pay (this information will be provided to
them once received by ZBA staff). Please note that this process is subject to change without
notice as billing procedures are handled directly by the newspapers.

Party Responsible for Legal Ad Payment: Bartolini P[‘Operties LLC
Address: 9 MacNeill Dr

City/Town: S0Uthborough

Zipcode: 01772

Email: Dartoliniproperties@gmail.com
Phone Number- 208-380-3694

Newspaper: MetroWest Daily News (or other if no availability)
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' Practice of . . %/
@ Family & Cosmetic oG ESEn e

Top Rail: 64”

Middle Rail: 239”
Bottom Rail: 237~

Top Tooth Rail: 24”
Bottom Tooth Rail: 22”

Existing Brick Building Wall

@ Elevation: (Qty-) #2(79 Channel Letters
Scale: 3/8"=1"  Total Square Footage: 26 /2" x 271 1/8” = 50 sq.ft.

Paige Power Existing Brick Facade Descripﬁon: Colors:
Supply Enclosure, (Qty-1) 3" (deep) Face-lit LED channel letters mounted to rails. Faces: (1 White Acrylic
Location/ A(CTCSBS) 213 - Trim capped acrylic faces with aluminum returns and hacks. Face Graphics: M Oracal 8800-547 Fiord Blue translucent vinyl
LED Nlumination - Internal LED illumination with remote power supplies. 1 White Acrylic (letter outlines)
Paige Eedtneal ™ - Painted 2" square aluminum mounting rails. Returns: [ Stock White Aluminum
Paige Rip Strip Wire —" «—— 3/16" Acrylic Faces - See Color Specs. Trimcap: [ Stock White
2 Conductor, 18 AWGO : : '
(2 Gonductor ) Aluminum Mounting Logo: LEDs: L1 White
Brackets Supplied by Customer Rails: M Painted to match Brick Color (TBD)
Power Source —
(by others) glunlzinum Returns & Installation:
acKs
Trimoap By ViewPoint/ Power (by others)
Req“ﬁims&’;‘lg This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the

T National Electrical Code (NEC) and/or other applicable Local Electrical Codes (LEC).
Weep Holes - Typ. .. . . .
This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign.

@ Side Elevation
Scale: NTS
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5.

Town of Southborough
PLANNING BOARD

153 Cordaville Rd (Wall Sign)

The sign size, location, design and illumination are not judged to present a safety hazard to vehicular
or pedestrian traffic.

Yes 5 No_  NA__ (See Notesand Conditions #1 below)

With the following Notes and Conditions:

L.
2.

CC:

This Report to ZBA is specific to the one wall sign presented to the Planning Board.

(Please note that the applicant is also requesting the ZBA Special Permit allow future wall signs up
to 38 ft in height, not to extend above the roof building, and with a maximum area of up to 80 SF.)
The Planning Board opined that to include potential future signs in the special permit would not be
appropriate and would circumvent the required Planning Board reports to the ZBA as specified in
Town Code §174-11.E(2). Special permits for future signs should be applied for when they are
specifically proposed in order to ensure the required criteria is addressed.

Per 174-11.C(3) ...No sign may utilize translucent panels, canvas or other fabric, letters, devices or
other similar components to create an image by allowing light to pass through, except for businesses
fronting on Route 9...]

Per Town Code §174-11.C(2)(d) and §174-12.1.Q, the signs shall not to be illuminated between the
hours of 10 pm to 6 am.

Planning Board
Chris Lund, Building Commissioner

2025.03.24 153 Cordaville Rd-Sign Appl-PB Report to ZBA-Wall Sign Page 2 of 2



Town of Soutitborough Zoning Board of Appeals
BOAM S ZLFEAS General Application

SOUTHBOROUGH;-MASSACHUSETTS 01772

s ccmpanIE RN Special Permit, Variance, & Appeal

SOUTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01772-1662
608-4850717 ext. |

General Application Form
(Please answer all the following — use additional pages as necessary)

APPLICATION INFORMATION

This Application is for (please check one):

[ Special Permit  [EVariance  [JAppeal from a decision of the Building Inspector/Zoning Officer
Sections of the Zoning Bylaw Applicable to Application:

Section 174-8.2 D(3)(c)

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Address: 9 MacNeill Dr Map/Lot: 50-0000-016
Zoning District: Residence A Book/Page: 60759 pg. 57
Total Land Area: 1.3939 acres Lot Frontage: 150 linear feet

Present Use: Residential

Proposed Use: 2 car garage addition

Check all applicable:
[E]100’ Wetland Buffer Zone []200’ Riverfront Area
Cbisturbing more than 1 acre [CJFlood Plain

BUILDING COMMISSIONER REVIEW (OPTIONAL)

To avoid project delays, this Application and all supporting documentation should be reviewed by the
Southborough Building Commissioner prior to filing with the Town Clerk. Please drop off your
application and supporting documentation to the Building Department, 9 Cordaville Road, at least 15
days prior to the filing deadline. Incomplete applications will not be signed by the Building
Commissioner.

This application has been deemed complete by the Southborough Building Commissioner.

Signature of Building Commissioner: Date:

Page 1 0of 3




Town of__SbUihborough Zoning Boa rd Of Appeals Town Clerk Filing Date

BOARD OF APPEALS

SOUTHBOROUGH;-MASSACHUSETTS 01772

SOUTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01772-1662
508-4850717 ext. |

General Application
—_— Special Permit, Variance, & Appeal

Hearing Date

PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION

above application.

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have read and examined this application, checklist, and the Board of
Appeals Application Instructions and that the proposed project is accurately represented in this Application and
supporting documentation, and hereby requests a hearing before the Board of Appeals with reference to the

Applicant Name: Sean Connelly

Address: 26 Granuaile Rd
Phone: 617-763-1885

Signature:
Applicantis: (®Owner OAgent/Attorney

E-Mail: sean.connelly@gmail.com
Date: 2/23/25
Oother (please explain):

Applicant Name: Julie Connelly

Address: 26 Granuaile Rd

Phone: 617-763-3784
Signature:

Applicantis: (®Owner OAgent/Attorney

E-Mail: julie.w.connelly@gmail.com
Date: 2/23/25
(QO0ther (please explain):

Property Owner Name (if different from applicant):

Address:

Phone: E-Mail:
Signature: Date:
Property Owner Name (if different from applicant):

Address:

Phone: E-Mail:
Signature: Date:

APPLICANT REPRESENTATIVES

Please list any Applicant Representatives who will be present for or will prepare materials for the public

hearing(s):
Name Role ) Address Telephone Number
(e.g. attorney, architect, etc)
Keith Armstrong GC 7 Sunset Isle Dr. Ashburnham, MA 01430 508-579-9413
Russ Philpot, Philpot Corp Inc. Architect 72 heywood Rd. Sterling, MA 01564 978-422-3413

*NOTE: any such Applicant representatives whose statements or work product are presented to the Board must disclose the
nature and extent of any personal interest (beyond payment of customary fees for their services) related to the Application.

Page 2 of 3




Town of Southborough Zoning Boa rd Of Appeals Town Clerk Filing Date
BOARD OF APPEALS

SOUTHBOROUGH;-MASSACHUSETTS 01772

9 CORDAVILLE ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01772-1662
608-4850717 ext. |

EEE

=

oo ==

General Application
Special Permit, Variance, & Appeal

Hearing Date

Checklist of Required Materials
Information to be submitted with Application

Application Fee: Check payable to the Town of Southborough or online via ViewPoint
Completed General Application Form & Checklist

Project Narrative: a thorough description of the existing conditions and/or use; the proposed
changes; justification of the proposal; and any other relevant information that the Board may
need in reviewing the application

Existing Site Plan that includes the following: location, square footage, and dimensions of lot
and all structures on the property; height; setbacks of all such structures from the property
lines; other relevant features such as driveways, parking, easements, streams, wetlands, wells,
septic systems, etc. The plan must be prepared and stamped by a registered land surveyor.
Proposed Site Plan that includes the following: location, square footage, and dimensions of lot
and all structures on the property; height; setbacks of all such structures from the property
lines; other relevant features such as driveways, parking, easements, streams, wetlands, wells,
septic systems, etc. The plan must be prepared and stamped by a registered land surveyor.
Building elevations: show existing conditions and proposed changes drawn to scale. For
anything other than one- and two-family residential developments, all architectural plans must
be prepared by a registered architect.

Photographs: current photographs of the subject property, illustrating the appeal point(s).
Copy of the deed for the property: can be obtained from the Worcester County Registry of
Deeds

Certified list of abutters: as obtained from the Assessor’s office

Electronic files: to be submitted via ViewPoint, the online permitting software

OPTIONAL: Letters of support

Prepare the required documents as follows:

0

[

Town Clerk Application Packet — deliver to Town Clerk’s Office, 17 Common Street
O One (1) copy application form & checklist
O One (1) copy of all required & supporting materials (plans no larger than 11”x17”)

Zoning Board of Appeals Packet — submit on ViewPoint

0 Application fee (Checks made payable to the Town of Southborough)
One (1) copy application form & checklist
One (1) copy of all required & supporting materials (plans no larger than 11”x17”)
One (1) copy of the Certified Abutters list as obtained from the Assessor’s Office
One (1) legal ad form

© O O O
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Project Narrative:

We are seeking a variance to allow us to build a 2-car garage addition. This will necessitate a variance as it encroaches
on the 25-foot setback with our neighbors at 28 Granuaile Rd. The encroachment is minor at approximately 4.66 feet.
The owners of 28 Granuaile have agreed to this plan and have submitted a letter of support.

There is no current use. There are several trees on the location that will need to be taken down and some grading to
occur with a retaining wall.

Site plans and garage drawings have been submitted, please see enclosed.

Sean Connelly

26 Granuaile Rd.

Southborough, MA 01772

617-763-1885

Information Classification: General



EXISTING

MUDROOM STRUCTURE

Philpot Corporation, Inc.
72 Heywood Rd
Sterling, MA 01564
(978) 660-9520
r.philpot@comcast.net

ROOF:

PROPOSED
GARAGE ADDITION

EXT. WALL:

CEILINGS:

FLOORS:

SLABS:

FOOTINGS:

TYPICAL BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS

ASPHALT SHINGLES
112" ZIP SHEATHING
2X's @ 16" 0.C. - SEE "FRAMES"

VINYL SIDING

116" ZIP SHEATHING

2X6's @ 16" O.C.

1/2" BLUE BOARD & SKIM COAT

1/2" BLUE BOARD & SKIM COAT
1X3 FURRING @ 16" O.C.
2X's @ 16" 0.C. SEE "FRAMES"

FINISH FLOOR T.B.D.
3/4" ADYANTECH GLUED & NAILED
2X10's @ 16" 0.C. SEE "FRAMES"

4" CONCRETE-ON-GRADE
6 MIL. POLY YAPOR BARRIER
4" SUB-GRADE

FOUNDATIONS: 10" STEM WALL

20" X 10" WITH 2X4 KEY

PERIMETER DRAINS: 4" PERFORATED PYC
BEDDED IN 3/4" CRUSHED STONE

RUN TO DAYLIGHT.

DESIGN STANDARDS: Southborough, MA
7860 CMR 49th EDITION - 2015 |.R.C.

ROOF: 10 psf DEAD
40 psf GROUND SNOW - Pg
35 psf MIN. FLAT ROOF -P¢

ATTIC: 20 psf STORAGE
10 psf DEAD

SLEEPING ROOMS:
30 psf LIVE
10 psf DEAD

ROOMS: 40 psf LIVE
10 psf DEAD

MAX SOIL PRESSURE: 2,500 psf
WIND SPEED: 125 mph
WIND EXPOSURE: ZONE B

GARAGE & MUDROOM ADD'N.
EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVES

PROPOSED
GARAGE ADDITION

Connelly Residence
26 Granuaile Rd.
Soughborough, MA 01772

DATE:

2/15/2025
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WINDOW SCHEDULE CONFIRM ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH MFR. PRIOR TO FRAMING

NUMBER |ROOM NAME |LABEL QTY [FLOOR|R/O EGRESS |[TEMPERED [HEADER HEADER TYPE |COMMENTS
TW 2832 n n n n n
W01 GARAGE R/O: 34 1/8" X 40 1/8" 2 1 34 5/6"X41 7/6 2"X6"X37 5/8" (3) [LUMBER
DOOR SCHEDULE CONFIRM ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH MFER. PRIOR TO FRAMING
NUMBER [LABEL QTY |FLOOR|SIZE R/IO DESCRIPTION HEADER HEADER TYPE |COMMENTS
D01 2068 1 1 2065 L EX [34"X52 1/4" |[EXT. HINGED-DOOR E06 2"X6"X37" (3) LUMBER EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAME (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)
D02 3069 1 1 3069 38"X62 1/2" |[CASED OPENING 2"X6"X41" (2) LUMBER
D03 ?gg&w ST 1 1 3065 R EX|[38"X82 1/4" |[EXT. HINGED-DOOR P09 2"X6"X41" (3) LUMBER 20 MINUTE, SELF-CLOSING EXTENT OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME
D04 O H. DOOR 2 1 4080 108"X96 GARAGE-GARAGE DOOR CHDO5 |1 3/4"X11 7/6"X114" (3) |LVL #H-01: (3) 11 7/8" LVL'S (ONE BRACED WALL PANEL) TENSION STRAP PER
. TABLE 602.10.6.4
™ 2-18' FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING (ON OPPOSITE/INSIDE OF WALL) FASTEN
.- - i i I . ‘ FOR SINGLE OR DBL. PORTAL KING STUD
BRA D WA NES & PAN DCATIONS AR NDICA D ON TH AN R TE 0 DWIN JED R | | \ \ . TO HDR.
= // 2X4/2X6 TOP PL. \‘\ I \\ R
DETAIL DESCRIPTION . /— (2) RONWS 16D SINKERS @ 3" O0.C. SINKERS
2 = 1/2" SPACER
48WSP 48" Wood Structural Panel ) L MIN. 3" X 11 1/4" HEADER. STEEL HEADER PROHIBITED. / \ TO INSIDE -
AR c )
CS Continuous sheathing on this wall, including above and below all openings. 7/16" sheathing on one side of wall. FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER FASTEN TOP PL. H\ fro o <
Block all edges and nail with 2 3/8" x 113" nails @ 6" centers and 12" centers in field. Per Table R602.3(2) staples may be used instead of nails as follows: WITH 8D COMMON NAILS @ 3" 0.C. TO HDR. cC OB
. " . " " o QN IF NEEDED, PANEL ©) — 1IN ©
hg ple (@ min i 2, X ple (@ i astened at 4" along edges & 8" in field 2X412X6 WITH (2) ROWS HOLD-DN. = o
S = S PLATE SPLICE EDGES SHALL 1l 16D SINKERS + O o O
OCCUR OVER & BE NAILED i S OC ~ STRAP ©S8«xyd E
24CSp COfltin.uous Sheathing Pan.el. 24" width of 7/16" sheathing on one sidfe of wall. Block all edges. . . o HEADER TO JACK-STUD STRAP PER TABLE TO BLOCKING WITHIN THE " @3 oc 8_ = = O 8
Nail with 2 3/8" X .113 nails @ 6" centers at all edges and 12" centers in the field. Per Table R602.3(2) staples may be used instead of nails as follows: I R602.10.6.4 ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING MIDDLE 24" OF THE -+ o+ o > 0 ©
g3 aple @ mi 6" crown, 15ga ple @ min, 7/16" astened at 4" along edges & 8" in field ! OPPOSITE SIDE OF SHEATHING (INSIDE WALL) PORTAL-LEG HT. ———— 1A Cw 2~2
0 o a g edg 2 | ORRONOF 3" 0.C. T o OIT =9
2 E NAILING 15 REQ'D SPLICE BLook RN
32ABP 32" Alternate-braced panel; Construct per IRC 2015 R602.10.6 3 1 IN EACH PANEL EDGE e A — NAIL BOTH 9 N Y gl c
L % MIN. DBL. 2X4's COVERED WITH MIN. SUR PANEL EDGES i T, a
24 CS-PF* 24" Field-built portal, single (one panel on one side of opening) Q > 116" WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ) S i @3 o.c. e B
5 AAN T . . . - - WITH 8D BOX NAILS @ 3" 0.C. INTO — —
24 CS-PFD* 24" Field-built portal, double (one on each side of opening) . O ALL FRAMING (STUDS & SILLS)
*Construct per 2015 IRC Figure R602.10.6.3 é T 1N : MIN. DBL. 2X4 POST I I
s> <—%— (JACK & KING STUD) 1) t
) . : Jp i NUMBER OF JACKS N I N MIN. 7/16"
12MP 12" Prefabricated panel X ot + MIN. WIDTH OF PANEL 16" UP TO &' HT. PER TABLES !t X STRUCTURAL
12MPS 12" Prefabricated portal, single (one side) 1) 1) NOT TO EXCEED 6:1 ASPECT RATIO R602.7(1) &(2) PANEL SHEATHIN
12MPD 12" Prefabricated portal, double (one on each side of opening) i I
1) 1) X
GB Length of gypsum both sides of wall. Minimum 1/2" gypsum, block all edges, NAIL or SCREW with 1 5/8" nails of 6d common (2" X .131") nails @ 7" O.C. i I MIN. (2) 1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS INTERMITTENT BRACED . \ﬂ
or Type W or Type S screws @ 7" O.C. with not less than 5/8'" penetration into wood framing 0¥ { INSTALLED PER R403.1.6 WITH WALL PANEL REQ'D. z Z
i W 2" X 2" X 3/16" PLAT WASHERS —— ADJACENT TO OPENING -
1) Braced panel minimum widths are shown on plans. Contractor may increase width of any panel but cannot decrease any panel width. Ly '{: FOR SINGLE PORTAL FRAME D {
2) Braced panels are full height and extend from the sill or bottom plate to the top of double top plates. Where not dimensioned, use 25' maximum spacing (center to center) L L I J, | D _l
betw.een [.)anels.. . . . . . . . . . ., = . 7 2 T ) » S ) Q_
3) Provide single joist or blocking under all all interior braced wall lines and nail bottom plate of designated braced wall panels with 3-16d nails @ 16" O.C. {
= LS% = X Q w
D4 28-10" =4 D4 N ‘Z )
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Worcester District Registry of Deeds - 20/20 Perfect Vision i2 Document Detail Report

Current datetime: 3/3/2025 2:41:08 PM

Doc# Document Type Town Book/Page File Date Consideration

148058 DEED 66347/304 10/21/2021 100.00

Property-Street Address and/or Description

GRANUAILE RD PCL C PL BK 955-15

Grantors

WHITNEY STREET HOME BUILDERS LLC

Grantees

CONNELLY SEAN R, CONNELLY JULIEW

References-Book/Pg Description Recorded Year

60718/24 DEED 2019

Registered Land Certificate(s)-Cert# Book/Pg
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Worcester South District Registry of Deeds
Electronically Recorded Document

This is the first page of the document — Do not remove

Recording Information

Document Number - 148058
Document Type : DEED

Recorded Date - October 21, 2021
Recorded Time :01:12:49 PM
Recorded Book and Page - 66347 /304
Number of Pages(including cover sheet) : 4

Receipt Number - 1389739
Recording Fee (including excise) 0 $155.00
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MASSACHUSETTS EXCISE TAX
Worcester District ROD #20 001
Date: 10/21/2021 01:12 PM
Ctri# Doc# 00148058

Fee: $.00 Cons: $100.00
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Worcester South District Registry of Deeds

Kathryn A. Toomey, Register
90 Front St
Worcester, MA 01608

(508) 798-7717



Parcel C, Granuaile Road, Southborough, MA

Bk: 66347 Pg: 305

QUITCLAIM DEED

Whitney Street Home Builders, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company having
an address of 325 Donald Lynch Boulevard, Marlborough, Massachusetts,

For consideration paid and in full consideration of less than One Hundred and 00/100 ($100.00)
Dollars,

Grants to Sean R. Connelly and Julie W. Connelly, husband and wife as tenants by the entirety
of 26 Granuaile Road, Southborough, Massachusetts
with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS

A certain parcel of land situated on Granuaile Road, Southborough, Worcester County,
Massachusetts, and being shown as Parcel C on a plan entitled, “Plan of Land Surveyed for
Whitney Street Home Builders, LLC, 0 Brigham Street & 24, 26, 28 30, Granuaile Road,
Southborough, Massachusetts, Prepared b: Jarvis Land Survey, Inc., Scale 1” = 60°, dated
11/3/2020” said plan being recorded with the Worcester District Registry of Deeds in Plan Book
955, Plan 15, to which plan reference may be made for a more particular description of said Parcel
C.

Said Parcel C contains 2,825 square feet of land according to said plan.

Said premises are conveyed subject to easements, rights, restrictions and agreements of
record, if any there be, insofar as the same are now in force and applicable.

Grantor hereby states under the pains and penalties of perjury that it releases any and all
rights of homestead in the above described premises and represent and warrant that there are no
person(s) entitled to claim rights of homestead therein.
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It is the intent of this deed to combine Parcel C with the property shown as Lot 2 on a plan
entitled, “Plan of Land, 26 Granuaile Road, Southborough, MA (Worcester County) Owner:
Whitney Street Home Builders, LLC/Granuaile Homes LLC, Prepared by: WDA Design Group;
Scale 17= 60°, dated 7/22/19” recorded with said Deeds in Plan Book 943, Plan 123, to form one
undivided parcel of land being shown as Lot #2R on the above first mentioned plan. Said Lot 2
was conveyed to the Sean R. Connelly and Julie W. Connelly by deed dated July 24, 2019,
recorded with said Deeds in Book 60759, Page 57.

Being a portion of the premises conveyed to Grantor by deed dated March 16, 2019,
recorded with said Deeds in Book 60159, Page 148 and a portion of the premises conveyed to
Grant_or by deed dated July 11, 2019, recorded with said Deeds in Book 60718, Page 24.

This conveyance does not constitute a transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of
Whitney Street Home Builders, LI.C, and is made in the ordinary course of business.

Signature page to follow
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Witness my hand and seal on this 9" day of June, 2021.

WHITNEY STREET HOME BUILDERS, LLC

BY: ﬁ% &t

Steven F. Venincasa, Manager

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Middlesex, ss. June 9, 2021

On this 9" day of June, 2021, before mie, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared, Steven F. Venincasa, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification
which was a driver’s license, to be the person whose name is on the preceding or attached
document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, as
Manager of Whitney Street Home Builders, LI.C, as aforesaid

letvy ,é// /U’ﬁ%

Notary Ifl/_lfyl'ré: -
My Comimnission expires:

.
'
........

ATTEST: WORC Kathryn A. Toomey, Register
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From: jubarrero@icloud.com

To: Lara Davis

Subject: Support for Connelly’s Permit Application
Date: Thursday, February 27, 2025 12:41:13 PM
[EXTERNAL]

Dear Ms. Davis,

I hope this email finds you well. My name is Juliana Barrero, and I am the owner of the
property located at 28 Granuaile Rd, Southborough. I am writing to confirm that I am aware
that the Connellys, at 26 Granuaile Rd, are seeking a permit to build a garage that will
encroach on the setback line. I would like to express that I have no objections to their project.

I also want to clarify that this does not imply any change to the lot boundary line. The project
would encroach by 2 feet into the 10-foot regulatory setback area.

Please let me know if you require any further information.

Best regards,
Juliana Barrero
28 Granuaile Rd, Southborough

508 282 1210


mailto:jubarrero@icloud.com
mailto:ldavis@southboroughma.com

/ A\ 300 feet Abutters List Report

Board of Assessors
17 Common Street Southborough, MA 01772

March 03, 2025

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

50-0000-016-0
26 GRANUAILE ROAD

Mailing Address:

CONNELLY SEAN R AND JULIE W
26 GRANUAILE ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

Abutters:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address;

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
Property Address:

3/3/2025

40-0000-048-0
3 BURNETT ROAD

50-0000-020-0
4 GRANUAILE ROAD

50-0000-021-0
30 GRANUAILE ROAD

50-0000-023-0
17 GRANUAILE ROAD

50-0000-024-0
15 GRANUAILE ROAD

50-0000-025-0
13 GRANUAILE ROAD

50-0000-026-0
11 GRANUAILE ROAD

50-0000-050-0
28 GRANUAILE ROAD

50-0000-051-0
24 GRANUAILE ROAD

50-0000-052-0
12 BRIGHAM STREET

CE

| o

TIFIED COPY

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

SA BOYLSTON LLC
PO BOX 1205
WESTBORO, MA 01581

DASGUPTA, JAI DEV AND LEENA J
4 GRANUAILE ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

CIL REALTY OF MASS INC
157 CHARTER OAK AVE
HARTFORD, CT 06106

WERU JOSEPH AND ESTHER
NYAMBURA KAMAU

17 GRANUAILE ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

ANKETELL BARBARA L ANKETELL
LIVING TRUST

15 GRANUAILE ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

CASTELLI, NEVIO JR AND LAURIE L
13 GRANUAILE ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

QUINLAN, JUDITH S
11 GRANUAILE ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

MEDINA VICTOR H BARRERO JULIANA
28 GRANUAILE RD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772-1448

RAMSAY BRETT AND PAIGE
24 GRANUAILE ROAD
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

WHITNEY STREET HOME BUILDERS LLC

1 GOLDEN COURT
WESTBOROUGH, MA 01581

Page 1 of 2



2779 300 feet Abutters List Report

Board of Assessors

Parcel Number: 50-0000-053-0
Property Address: 10 BRIGHAM STREET

Parcel Number: 50-0000-055-0
Property Address: 6 BRIGHAM STREET

3/3/2025

17 Common Street Southborough, MA 01772

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

March 03, 2025

VARTANIAN RYAN P
10 BRIGHAM ST
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA

WHITNEY STREET HOME BUILDERS LLC

1 GOLDEN COURT
WESTBOROUGH, MA 01581

This list contains the certified list of owners on record with the Town of Southborough.
The mailing address is for the property owner as of July 1st.

me oy
_—

Authgrized Signature

TIFHED C

Page 2 of 2



TowN OF SOUTHBOROUGH

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CORDAVILLE HALL - 9 CORDAVILLE ROAD, LOWER LEVEL - SOUTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01772-1662
(508) 485-0717 ext 3919 - ldavis@southboroughma.com

Legal Ad Authorization

Per Mass General Laws, Section 11, notice shall be given by publication in a newspaper of
general circulation in the town once in each of two successive weeks, the first publication to be
not less than fourteen (14) days before the day of the hearing. Publications shall contain the name
of the petitioner, a description of the area or premises, street address, if any, or other adequate
identification of the location, of the area or premises which is the subject of the petition, the date,
time and place of the public hearing, the subject matter of the hearing, and the nature of action or
relief requested if any.

By submitting this authorization, you hereby agree to the terms of payment and understand that
direct payment (either in the form of pre-payment or invoice sent directly by the newspaper of
choice) is required to receive a valid permit. Failure to submit this form shall automatically deem
an application incomplete until such time that it has been submitted as the Zoning Board of
Appeals cannot place a legal ad otherwise.

If a company or business will be responsible for payment, then the newspaper will bill you
directly in the form of an invoice. If an individual such as a homeowner will be responsible for
payment then they will be required to call in and pre-pay (this information will be provided to
them once received by ZBA staff). Please note that this process is subject to change without
notice as billing procedures are handled directly by the newspapers.

Party Responsible for Legal Ad Payment: Bartolini P[‘Operties LLC
Address: 9 MacNeill Dr

City/Town: S0Uthborough

Zipcode: 01772

Email: Dartoliniproperties@gmail.com
Phone Number- 208-380-3694

Newspaper: MetroWest Daily News (or other if no availability)



4/3/25, 4:28 PM

Approval Step: Building Commissioner Review
Town of Southborough, MA April 3, 2025

Building Commissioner Review
Record No.ZBA-25-6

Status Rejected Became Active March 11, 2025
Assignee Chris Lund Due Date None

Primary Location Applicant

26 GRANUAILE ROAD 2 Sean Connelly
Southborough, MA1772 oJ 617-763-1885

@ sean.connelly@gmail.com

Owner
M 26 Granuaile Road
Sean Connelly Southborough, MA 01772
GRANUAILE ROAD 26 SOUTHBOROUGH
. MA 01772
Messages
Chris Lund March 25, 2025 at 12:45 pm

| am concerned that the instrument being used to file for a variance is not legally
recognized by the state to convey such a request. In other words, the proposed plot
plan is self generated and not provided and sealed by a PLS.

See M.G.L. ¢. 112, s. 81D. As stated in Board regulation 250 CMR 5.01, the delineation of
existing or proposed structures, features or Boundaries relative to property lines
requires the determination of property lines and therefore must be performed by a
Professional Land Surveyor.

See specifically the language regarding delineating "proposed structures” as it can

only be performed by a PLS.

| am unable to provide a zoning opinion based on the current un-sealed proposed plot
plan.

https://southboroughma.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/37170/154063

7m
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REFERENCES:

) 3. MAP ENTITLED "ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY IN SOUTHBOROUGH, MASS.," PREPARED BY DAVID W.
74 HUMPHREY, PLS., DATED SEPTEMBER 22, 2016.

/ 4. MAP ENTITLED "CONCEPT PLAN OF PROPOSED UTILITY BUILDING AT 120 TURNPIKE ROAD IN SOUTHBOROUGH,
/ MASS.," PREPARED BY AZIMUTH LAND DESIGN, L.L.C., DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2022.
// N/F LANDS OF
Vil INHABITANTS OF THE TOWN OF 5. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF ROAD IN THE TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, LAID OUT AS A
/ SOUTHBOROUGH. STATE HIGHWAY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS," PREPARED BY THE MASSACHUSETTS
7 BK. 6996, P6. 313, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DATED APRIL 14, 1931. LAYOUT NO. 2759, SHEETS 1-3 OF 6.

/ 6. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF ROAD IN THE TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, ALTERED AND LAID
//;é’b%& OUT AS A STATE HIGHWAY BY THE MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, HIGHWAY

LEGEND N/F LANDS OF N\ DIVISION,” PREPARED BY GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC., DATED MAY 24, 2017. LAYOUT NO. 8552, SHEETS 4-6 OF
= PARCEL_4C VA

134 TURNPIKE, L.L.C. 2 SPN 19.

O O  MONUMENTS FOUND BK. 39340, PG. 85, i :a\ 270105 SE+
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wy
“2 ») 8. MAP ENTITLED "PRELIMINARY SITE LAYOUT PLAN OF ENTIRE PROPERTY AT 120 TURNPIKE ROAD IN
WLF WETLAND FLAG 7 SOUTHBOROUGH, MASS." PREPARED BY AZIMUTH LAND DESIGN, LLC, DATED JUNE 29, 2023. ONE SHEET.

o> STONE WALL &% 74 9. MAP ENTITLED "SITE PLAN OF LAND AT 120 TURNPIKE ROAD" PREPARED BY EXPEDITED ENGINEERING, LLC,
zg 4 DATED OCTOBER 25, 2023. ONE SHEET.
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7,
f %% FOUND 10.  WETLAND FLAG SKETCH PROVIDED BY CLIENT.
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/ 37, BLOCK 120, LOT 4, TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, WORCESTER COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF

DRILL HOLE / MASSACHUSETTS," PREPARED BY CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED NOVEMBER 11, 2024, NOT YET
FOUND Y RECORDED.

/ PRIOR ZBA APPROVALS:
74 1. 2005 - SPECIAL PERMIT AND VARIANCES - OFFICE USE IN EXCESS OF 50,000 SQUARE FEET; MORE THAN ONE
y PRINCIPAL BUILDING ON A LOT; TOTAL FRONTAGE OF 125 FEET; 17 FEET SIDE YARD SETBACK FOR BUILDING
/// #1. DEED BOOK 37297, PAGE 273.
74 2. 2019 - SPECIAL PERMIT - PARKING GARAGE. DEED BOOK 61412, PAGE 276.
4
/A@ 3. 2021 - SPECIAL PERMIT - INDOOR EXERCISE FACILITY. DEED BOOK 65011, PAGE 44.
07

@M\%« 4. 2024- COMPREHENSIVE PERMIT- MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND ACCESSORY USES. DEED BOOK
Qg3 7 71565, PAGE 297.

/ |SEE SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR EASEMENT DETAILS|
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SOUTHBOROUGH ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING ADMINISTRATIVE MINUTES

MEETING DATE: Wednesday, March 19, 2025 at 7:00 P.M.
LOCATION: McAuliffe Hearing Room, 17 Common Street

MEMBERS SITTING/PRESENT:

R/A
R Mr. David Williams, Chair Present
R Mr. Michael Robbins, Clerk Present
R Ms. Doris Cahill Remote Participant
R Mr. Paul Drepanos Present
R Ms. Jamie Mieth Remote Participant
A Mr. Doug Manz Present
Ms. Lara Davis, Admin Present
Regular/Alternate Sitting/Present/Absent

Chairman Williams called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

Public Hearing — 6 Lorenzo Drive, Bartolini Properties on behalf of Brendan Griffin — Special Permit

Michael Bartolini (Bartolini Properties) and Brendan Griffin (homeowner) were present. Mr. Bartolini
provided an overview of the project, noting the applicant is seeking a special permit to allow additional
garage bays for storage and enjoyment of his collectible cars. Mr. Bartolini reviewed the dimensions,
location, and that they are proposing two additional garage bays. He stated that they should be able to
accommodate up to eight cars between all garage bays. Mr. Bartolini stated it was important that the
look of the garage maintain the flow with the rest of the neighborhood and should fit seamlessly. He
noted they will meet height and setback requirements and everything will be stored within the
proposed garage. Mr. Bartolini stated the homeowner intends to use the second floor as a bonus room,
noting they plan to locate the garage towards the rear of the house to minimize the visual impacts. He
reviewed site photographs to demonstrate the proposed location. Mr. Williams asked if there were
abutters behind the property. Mr. Bartolini stated there are, but they are set back quite a distance. He
stated there is also an open space buffer to the rear.

Mr. Drepanos stated he has seen similar projects elsewhere, noting that since the garage is set back
behind the house, the scale will appear smaller. Ms. Cahill asked how big the lot is, and Mr. Bartolini
stated it is approximately a little over an acre, noting it has different setbacks as it is part of a flex
development. Mr. Williams stated he did not have any concerns.

Jason Malinowski (7 Lorenzo Drive) state he and his wife live across the street and are vehemently
opposed to the project. He stated they will face the project directly. Mr. Malinowski stated that two
homes on the street were not sent an abutter notification because the notification was mailed to the
developer instead of the homeowner. He raised concerns about the number of cars being stored, noting
this is a residential neighborhood with many young children and these cars are not the quietest. Mr.
Malinowski stated he has no doubt Mr. Griffin is nothing short of a great neighbor, but this proposal
seems out of place for the neighborhood. He stated he also has concerns about what is going on with
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the bonus room with a bathroom, noting it sounds like an office, and based on the size of the existing
home he does not see the need for a bonus room.

Mr. Williams asked about the abutter notices and if there were other abutters present. Mr. Malinowski
stated he did not have the ability to go around the neighborhood, but that his concerns were raised
when Mr. Bartolini and his brothers told the neighbors about the car business that Mr. Griffin is in,
although Mr. Griffin has tried to assure him that is not what would be taking place on the lot.

Mr. Robbins asked Ms. Davis for clarity around the abutter notices. Ms. Davis stated the notices went
out, but that the issue is with the abutters list itself as it listed the property owner as the developer, not
the current homeowners. Mr. Williams stated there was a similar issue for a project in his
neighborhood. Mr. Robbins stated his biggest concern is that they were not notified. Mr. Bartolini stated
he spoke with both neighbors who did not receive the notice. Mr. Williams stated he believes Mr.
Bartolini, but there is a fundamental problem with the abutters notifications. Mr. Robbins voiced
concern that it was insufficient notice and for legal reasons they should resend the notifications. Ms.
Mieth stated it seems from a legal standpoint that they should resend the notifications before they
continue with the hearing. Ms. Davis stated she will be discussing the issue with the Assessor’s office in
the morning, and questioned how they would know if the abutters list is correct so they can prevent this
from happening in the future. Mr. Williams stated, with respect to the issue in his neighborhood, the
neighbors have lived in their homes for over a year and were receiving tax bills, so he does not
understand where the issue is. Mr. Robbins reiterated that they need to resend the notices.

Mr. Robbins asked Mr. Malinowski about his concerns for the bonus space. Mr. Malinowski stated that it
opens it up to be used for commercial purposes. Mr. Robbins stated it would have to be a permitted
commercial use, noting that though he sees the concern about the number of cars, he believes in a
property owner’s right to be able to use their property as long as it is not interfering unduly. Mr.
Drepanos suggested perhaps reiterating in the decision, if approved, that commercial use is not allowed.

Ms. Mieth asked about the number of cars and if they are for personal use. Mr. Griffin stated he is a
computer engineer who writes programs for cars, and stated that he is not working on cars, changing
oil, or anything of that sort. Mr. Robbins asked if Mr. Griffin was buying and selling cars and using the
space as holding. Mr. Griffin stated he has a personal collection located in various areas, and he would
like to have some of his cars at home. He stated they are all different types of cars, but he is the only
one who drives them and since it is New England, there is a small timeframe for driving so they will
mostly sit on lifts. Mr. Griffin stated he does not plan on leaving these cars outside, noting it is nice to
have a space separate from the rest of the house as a quiet space to hang out and relax.

Mr. Williams stated they have no choice but to resend the notices. Mr. Robbins explained the legal
implications of making a decision with insufficient notice and the potential appeals. The Board and Ms.
Davis discussed timeline of resending notices and when they could continue the hearing to, agreeing on
April 16™. The Board discussed the potential of continuing versus moving forward with a decision, noting
the applicant had a choice on what to do. Ms. Davis stated that the notice was published in the
newspaper, posted on the website and in Town Hall and the Building Department, and mailed to the
abutters. Mr. Robbins stated he believes the Town is covered and that the petitioner did everything
correctly, but there is still a risk in moving forward with a decision.

John Bartolini Jr (4 Wyeth Circle) stated he wanted to clarify that the Town did not send the notices to
Michael Bartolini, that he himself may have gotten them, but he wanted to state that Michael Bartolini
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did not receive the notices and then not deliver them to the homeowners. Mr. Bartolini asked if the two
abutters who had not received the notice were the only ones who had grounds to appeal. Mr. Drepanos
stated anyone could appeal. Mr. Bartolini clarified that they would be the only ones who would have
standing based on lack of notice.

Sharon Kreitman (2 Lorenzo Drive) stated the project would be very visible to them and she shares a lot
of Mr. Malinowski’s sentiments. She stated she is worried about the noise and safety, noting the
number of children in the neighborhood. Ms. Kreitman stated she is also concerned about Mr. Griffin
having people over to come look at the cars. Mr. Williams asked if she received the notification. Ms.
Kreitman stated she did receive it, but noted that 4 Lorenzo Drive went to Bartolini Builders. Mr.
Bartolini stated it was 4 and 9 Lorenzo that were not notified, but he spoke with them.

Mr. Drepanos asked about having people to come look at the cars. Mr. Griffin stated he was unsure
where that came from as he did not say it. Mr. Drepanos stated his understanding was that it would be a
person who came over for dinner, for example, and not bringing clients over. Mr. Griffin stated it is a
quiet neighborhood, he is pretty much invisible there, and this is for his own personal use and will not
be creating extra traffic.

Mr. Williams asked if the applicant was agreeable to the continuation. Mr. Bartolini asked for time to
discuss. The Board took a 5-minute recess.

Mr. Bartolini stated they would like to continue the public hearing to the next meeting. The Board
discussed.

MOTION: Mr. Robbins made a motion to continue the public hearing to April 16, 2025 at 7:00 PM.
Seconded by Mr. Robbins, the motion carried 5-0-0 by roll call vote: Drepanos — aye; Robbins — aye;

Cahill — aye; Mieth — aye; Williams — aye.

Public Hearing — 264 Cordaville Road, Eliot Fontaine — Special Permit

Ms. Davis read the public hearing notice into the record. Eliot Fontaine (Fine Automotive Services) was
present.

Mr. Williams asked if Mr. Fontaine was the new owner or was renting the property. Mr. Fontaine stated
he is renting as of January 1, 2025. Mr. Williams stated they were not going to discuss previous issues
with this property and asked Ms. Davis for the reason a special permit is needed. Ms. Davis stated it is
because it is in a residential neighborhood and is for a legal, nonconforming use. Mr. Williams stated the
applicant has been before the Planning Board and they unanimously approved of the sign. Mr. Fontaine
stated the sign is going in the same location as the previous sign.

Mr. Manz stated he did not have concerns and that it would not detract from the neighborhood. Mr.
Drepanos agreed. Mr. Robbins asked if there would be illumination. Mr. Fontaine stated there will not
be. Ms. Cahill stated she is in favor of the sign, noting it appears to be within the code for dimensions,
and asked if the sign had been permitted before. Ms. Davis stated that this sign will also need to be
permitted through the Building Department in terms of dimensional regulations. Ms. Mieth stated she
had no issues.

Mr. Williams opened the hearing to the public. There were no comments or questions.

ZBA Minutes March 19, 2025 Page |3



MOTION: Mr. Robbins made a motion to close the public hearing. Seconded by Mr. Drepanos, the
motion carried 5-0-0 by roll call vote: Drepanos — aye; Robbins — aye; Cahill — aye; Mieth — aye; Williams
—aye.

MOTION: Mr. Robbins made a motion to grant the Special Permit as requested. Seconded by Mr.
Drepanos, the motion carried 5-0-0 by roll call vote: Drepanos — aye; Robbins — aye; Cahill — aye; Mieth —

aye; Williams — aye.

Public Hearing — 2 Park Central Drive, Capital Group Properties — Special Permit

Ms. Davis read the public hearing notice into the record. Shannon Boyce (Capital Group Properties) was
present. Ms. Boyce stated this application is similar to the one previously issued, and asked since the
back portion of the property is in the Industrial Park district if they could also include scientific research
from that district. Mr. Williams recommended sticking with the proposal as is.

Ms. Boyce stated that they are applying for multiple principle uses as they have a prospective new
tenant that falls under clinic/medical use, and they wanted to request the other uses at the same time.
She stated she did the parking analysis, and the building is sufficiently parked based on all the different
uses, and she will submit the parking calculations to the Building Commissioner as they add tenants.

Mr. Manz stated he is in favor of trying to help the office buildings in town and that this is a
complimentary use that does not detract from anything. He stated there is sufficient parking and he
does not have any concerns. Mr. Drepanos agreed. Ms. Cahill asked about the medical use. Ms. Boyce
stated their tenant will be doing lab tests and outsourcing some.

Mr. Williams opened the hearing to the public. There were no comments or questions.

MOTION: Mr. Robbins made a motion to close the public hearing. Seconded by Ms. Cahill, the motion
carried 5-0-0 by roll call vote: Drepanos — aye; Robbins — aye; Cahill — aye; Mieth —aye; Williams — aye.

MOTION: Mr. Drepanos made a motion to grant the Special Permit as requested. Seconded by Mr.

Robbins, the motion carried 5-0-0 by roll call vote: Drepanos — aye; Robbins — aye; Cahill — aye; Mieth —
aye; Williams — aye.

Public Hearing — 250 Turnpike Road, 0 Parkerville Road, FD 250 Turnpike LLC — Comprehensive Permit

Brian Charville (FD 250 Turnpike LLC) was present. Mr. Williams stated they focused on the vernal pool
study at the last meeting, and his understanding is that the study is underway. Mr. Charville confirmed.
Mr. Williams stated the applicant wanted to continue the public hearing. Mr. Charville confirmed. Mr.
Williams asked about an extension to the hearing deadline. Mr. Charville requested continuing to April
16" to allow time for the vernal pool study to be conducted and reviewed, noting they are also
submitting a septic system design to Board of Health. Mr. Charville stated they can also extend the
deadline to the end of May. Ms. Davis requested a letter to file with the Town Clerk. Mr. Charville stated
he would provide one, and then noted they submitted feedback from the Fire Department that
addresses the traffic concerns.
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MOTION: Mr. Drepanos made a motion to continue the public hearing to April 16, 2025 at 7:45 pm.
Seconded by Mr. Robbins, the motion carried 5-0-1 by roll call vote: Drepanos — abstain; Manz — aye;
Robbins — aye; Cahill — aye; Mieth — aye; Williams — aye.

Business Properly Before the Board

120 Turnpike Road — Easement & Subdivision Plan Review
Brian Charville (FD 120 Turnpike LLC) was present. Mr. Charville stated they finished the final version
today and they will send it in for review for the April 16" meeting.

Approval of Meeting Minutes —2/12/25 & 2/26/25

2/12/25:

MOTION: Mr. Robbins made a motion to approve the minutes as drafted. Seconded by Mr. Drepanos,
the motion carried 6-0-0 by roll call vote: Manz — aye; Drepanos — aye; Manz — aye; Robbins — aye; Cahill
— aye; Mieth — aye; Williams — aye.

2/26/25:
Mr. Williams requested a change to the spelling of “leach”.

MOTION: Mr. Williams made a motion to approve the minutes as drafted. Seconded by Mr. Manz, the
motion carried 5-0-1 by roll call vote: Manz — aye; Drepanos — abstain; Manz — aye; Robbins — aye; Cahill

— aye; Mieth — aye; Williams — aye.

Administrative Updates

Ms. Davis stated Town Meeting is on April 7" with the ADU bylaw. Mr. Robbins stated he will be
attending. The Board discussed the draft ADU bylaw and the Shared Parking Bylaw.

Ms. Davis stated their next meeting is April 16" with four scheduled public hearings, and their scheduled
meeting for May is May 21°'. Mr. Drepanos recommended going back to a regular schedule for
meetings. Ms. Davis informed the Board that the legislation for remote meetings passed the House and
is going to the Senate.

MOTION: Mr. Drepanos made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Mr. Manz, the motion

carried 6-0-0 by roll call vote: Manz — aye; Drepanos — aye; Manz — aye; Robbins — aye; Cahill — aye;
Mieth — aye; Williams — aye.

List of Documents and Other Exhibits used at the March 19, 2025 Meeting:

1. 6 Lorenzo Drive — Special Permit Application Packet
2. 264 Cordaville Road — Special Permit Application Packet
3. 2 Park Central Drive — Special Permit Application Packet

Respectfully Submitted by: Lara Davis, Principal Assistant to the Zoning Board of Appeals

Approved at the INSERT DATE HERE Zoning Board of Appeals meeting
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